
The BASK/BSCOS Steering Committee Report 
on the Management of Paediatric Soft Tissue 

Knee Pathology 
 

January 2021 
 

 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 
 

Mr Nick Nicolaou (Chair & BSCOS Lead)- Sheffield Children’s Hospital 
Mr Adil Ajuied (BASK Lead) - Guy’s and St Thomas Hospital 

Mr Fazal Ali (BASK)- Chesterfield Royal & Sheffield Children’s Hospital 
Mr Simon Barker (BSCOS)- Royal Aberdeen Children’s Hospital 

Mr Richard Dodds (BSCOS)- Royal Berkshire Hospital 
Mr Colin Esler (BASK Past President)- University Hospitals of Leicester NHS 

Trust 
Mr Mark Flowers (BSCOS Past President)- Sheffield Children’s Hospital 

Mr Jonathon Lavelle (BASK)- Fortius Clinic 
Mr Sean Symons (BASK)- Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Ms Joanna Thomas (BSCOS)- Birmingham Children’s Hospital  

 

 
 



 2 

Table of Contents 

1. SUMMARY RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BASK/BSCOS COMMITTEE .......................................... 4 

2. INTRODUCTION .......................................................................................................................... 8 

2.1 INCIDENCE OF ACL INJURY .............................................................................................................. 8 
2.2 CHANGES IN PRACTICE FOR THE PAEDIATRIC KNEE ............................................................................... 8 
2.3 BASK/BSCOS SURVEY .................................................................................................................. 9 
2.4 WORLDWIDE SURVEYS OF PAEDIATRIC KNEE SURGERY ....................................................................... 12 
2.5 CLINICAL AND RADIOLOGICAL DIAGNOSIS OF MENISCAL INJURY AND ACL RUPTURE .................................. 13 
2.6 PREDICTING AND PREVENTING GROWTH DISTURBANCE ...................................................................... 14 
2.7 IMAGING AND ASSESSMENT FOR GROWTH DISTURBANCE .................................................................... 15 
2.8 CALCULATIONS OF SKELETAL AGE ................................................................................................... 15 
2.9 MANAGEMENT OF GROWTH DISTURBANCE ...................................................................................... 16 

3. TECHNIQUES OF ACL RECONSTRUCTION ................................................................................... 17 

3.1 TRANSPHYSEAL ACL RECONSTRUCTION ........................................................................................... 17 
3.2 PHYSEAL SPARING ACL RECONSTRUCTION ....................................................................................... 18 
3.2.1  ALL-EPIPHYSEAL ............................................................................................................................. 18 
3.2.2 PARTIAL TRANSPHYSEAL ................................................................................................................... 18 
3.2.3  EXTRAPHYSEAL ............................................................................................................................... 18 
3.3 GRAFT CHOICE ........................................................................................................................... 19 
3.4 LATERAL EXTRA-ARTICULAR TENODESIS (LET) ................................................................................... 20 
3.5 ACL REPAIR .............................................................................................................................. 20 
3.6 CONGENITAL LIGAMENT DEFICIENCY ............................................................................................... 21 
3.7 INCIDENCE OF RE-RUPTURE AND CONTRALATERAL RUPTURE AFTER ACL RECONSTRUCTION ........................ 21 
3.8 REVISION PAEDIATRIC ACL RECONSTRUCTION .................................................................................. 22 
3.9 NON-OPERATIVE MANAGEMENT OF ACL RUPTURE IN CHILDREN .......................................................... 22 

4. MENISCAL PATHOLOGY ............................................................................................................ 23 

4.1 TREATMENT OF ISOLATED MENISCAL TEARS ..................................................................................... 24 
4.2 MENISCAL ROOT AND RAMP LESIONS ............................................................................................ 24 
4.3 DISCOID MENISCUS ..................................................................................................................... 24 
4.4 ACL AND MENISCAL TEARS ........................................................................................................... 25 
4.5 MENISCAL ALLOGRAFT TRANSPLANTS (MAT) ................................................................................... 25 

5. REHABILITATION AND RETURN TO SPORTING ACTIVITY ........................................................... 26 

6. INJURY PREVENTION ................................................................................................................ 27 

7. OUTCOME DATA ...................................................................................................................... 27 

8. REQUIREMENTS FOR SAFE SURGERY IN THE PAEDIATRIC POPULATION .................................... 28 



 3 

8.1 TRANSITION OF PATIENTS ............................................................................................................. 28 
8.2 VOLUME OF SURGERY .................................................................................................................. 28 
8.3 TRAINING OF FUTURE SURGEONS ................................................................................................... 30 

9. REFERENCES ............................................................................................................................. 31 

 
  



 4 

1. Summary Recommendations of the 
BASK/BSCOS Committee 
 
 
 
The committee recommendations aim to advise on standards for children’s knee problems by 
suggesting safe, effective and reproducible guidelines for the United Kingdom. Our 
BASK/BSCOS survey showed that practice across the country is variable. Only 25% of 
paediatric orthopaedic surgeons treat ACL injuries whereas 85% of adult knee surgeons will 
treat ACL injuries in children. 85% of all survey respondents performed fewer than 10 
paediatric ACL reconstructions in children in 2018, although this figure is not a suggestion of 
minimum number of cases. Members of both societies suggested that multi-disciplinary care 
between adult knee and paediatric surgeons or referral to a high-volume centre would be the 
best treatment option for the skeletally immature group. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
• This guidance applies to those aged 18 and under. Those aged 16-18 may be in the 
majority skeletally mature but differences in physiology, complications of surgery and 
emotional maturity means this guidance applies to all 18 and under but especially those 
16 and under. 
 
• There should be a high index of suspicion for ACL injury in a child who presents with 
a haemarthrosis following a knee injury. Clinical examination findings are difficult to 
interpret. There should be a low threshold for re-examination of the child in a few 
weeks or an MRI performed. 
 
•Surgeons should be aware of the limitations of MRI imaging in the diagnosis of ACL 
and meniscal pathology. An appropriate imaging protocol should be in place for 
paediatric cases, with appropriate scan reporting provision by specialist musculo-
skeletal radiologists. 
 
•All skeletally immature patients undergoing ACL reconstruction should have 
radiological monitoring for post-operative growth disturbance. This should include 
weight bearing long leg radiographs performed pre-operatively and repeated at 6 
months, one year and then annually thereafter until growth is complete. 
 
• A skeletal age calculation should be performed for all patients with open growth plates 
planned for ACL reconstruction pre-operatively. 
 



 5 

• There should be a pre-agreed referral pathway for cases where growth disturbance is 
suspected, where the management of growth disturbance sits outside the treating 
surgeon’s scope of practice. Delay in treatment can lead to complex sequelae. 
 
• Transphyseal ACL reconstruction is a safe and effective technique for skeletally 
immature children although the rates of growth disturbance are likely underestimated, 
particularly in pre-pubertal children. 
 
• Consider physeal-respecting modifications for the skeletally immature. 
 
 
•All-epiphyseal and partial- transphyseal techniques are increasingly used but there are 
few good comparative studies. Growth disturbance does occur, and those performing 
limited numbers should consider referral to a high-volume centre. The same principle 
applies for extraphyseal techniques, which have good reported outcomes for the very 
young. 
 
•For the skeletally immature patient, hamstring or quadriceps tendon autograft are an 
acceptable option, although care is needed in harvesting the quadriceps tendon. Graft 
choice should be discussed as part of informed consent. BTB may prove to be a suitable 
choice for the skeletally mature adolescent but data is currently lacking. 
 
• Lateral extra-articular tenodesis (LET) can be considered a safe option in the 
paediatric cohort, pending further evidence of the efficacy in reducing re-rupture rates. 
This is especially so if there is significant pivoting, the patient is hyperlax or if there is 
genu recurvatum. 
 
• Contemporary ACL repair is unproven in children as of yet and cannot be 
recommended as a routine treatment for ACL tears. It may have a role in very 
proximal or distal tears with satisfactory ligamentous tissue. In the absence of a 
significant body of evidence in support of its use, Paediatric ACL Repair surgery should 
be conducted following MDT review and as part of an ethics approved prospective 
study. Use of this technique outside this setting is discouraged. Patients and their carers 
should be carefully counselled that the gold standard operative treatment for ACL tears 
is reconstruction. 
 
• Congenital ligament deficiency is rare, often with associated limb deficiencies, and 
care should be centralised to a limited number of centres within the United Kingdom. 
 
• Non-operative management of ACL rupture in children can be considered, but 
requires access to a strict and appropriate rehabilitation regime. ACL rupture with 
associated meniscal or chondral injuries should be managed surgically. The presence of 
ongoing instability following non-operative treatment should prompt definitive surgical 
management and should not be deferred until skeletal maturity or a specific age if 



 6 

symptomatic. Where a treating surgeon is unable to perform the surgery, the patient 
should be referred to another unit. 
 
• When discussing the risk of re-injury and contralateral rupture for ACL and in the 
absence of follow up data from the treating surgeon/unit, patients and carers should be 
quoted a figure of 1 in 4 for combined risk of re-rupture and contralateral ACL 
rupture. 
 
•The primary goal of all paediatric meniscal surgery is to perform a meniscal repair if 
at all feasible. 
 
• Surgeons performing arthroscopy for meniscal injury should perform a reasonable 
quantity of regular arthroscopic surgery. They should be able to perform all types of 
meniscal repair including those techniques for root and ramp lesion repair. The 
differences in anatomy and size and associated risks of iatrogenic injury should be 
considered when planning treatment. Meniscectomy should not be a primary treatment 
where there is any hope of successful repair and is the treatment of last resort in the 
paediatric and adolescent population. 
 
•Treatment of discoid menisci should not include sub-total meniscectomy as a primary 
procedure. Saucerisation is the treatment of choice and until evidence clearly identifies 
a difference, tears and instability should be treated by meniscal repair. Consider 
referral to a high-volume unit or surgeon if performed infrequently. 
 
• Meniscal Allograft Transplants (MAT) can be considered for post-meniscectomy 
syndrome or following total or near total meniscectomy. At present treatment should be 
limited to a few centres with appropriately trained and skilled surgeons and multi-
disciplinary post-operative care. Data should be prospectively collected where this type 
of surgery is carried out. 
 
• Rehabilitation after ACL reconstruction and meniscal surgery should be high quality 
and managed by appropriately trained physiotherapists with age-specific care. All 
surgeons should be aware of how paediatric patients are managed after surgery. If these 
facilities are not available then surgery should not take place. Caution should be 
displayed in return to performance after ACL reconstruction. Until clear objective 
measures are available, the committee advises that a minimum time of 1 year for return 
to pivoting sports should be used, combined with appropriate clinical assessment. 
 
• Injury prevention needs to play a larger role in the paediatric population, and 
surgeons need to engage with the specialist societies, stakeholders, sports clubs and 
schools to promote this both on a national and local level. It should also be an essential 
part of post-operative rehabilitation and a priority for the State. 
 
• Functional outcomes should be recorded by all surgeons performing paediatric ACL 
reconstruction. Until the National Ligament Registry has a facility for data recording in 
children, as a minimum the PEDI-IKDC should be used in under 16s. Consideration 



 7 

should be given, in addition, to recording PEDI-KOOS and HSS Pedi-FABS in over 10s. 
This is a high-risk cohort with much controversy regarding management and all should 
participate in the use of patient reported outcome measures to improve the standard of 
care. 
 
• If a lack of availability of paediatric operating facilities or staffing of beds are an issue, 
treatment should not be delayed and early referral to a unit with appropriate resources 
should take place. 
 
• Local arrangements should be available for the transition of patients from the 
paediatric sector to the adult sector if ongoing care is required. On discharge, an 
appropriate summary clinical letter should be supplied in the event that later treatment 
is required, other than at the original treating unit. 
 
• It is the opinion of the committee that where possible, paediatric knee surgical care 
should be delivered by surgeons combining experience in adult soft tissue knee surgery 
and paediatric orthopaedic surgery, ideally in the form of an MDT. All surgeons should 
have good volumes and experience to support good outcomes of care. How this care 
pathway will look will depend on the available resources and geography of the region in 
question. 
 
• Paediatric Knee Fellowships need to be established to improve training, research and 
advancement of skills as the subspecialisation of soft tissue and sports injuries in 
children becomes established. 
  



 8 

2. Introduction 
 
 
The changing landscape of the NHS has meant wide variability in the management of 
paediatric soft tissue knee pathology across the United Kingdom. Factors such as the 
centralisation of paediatric surgical services, sub-specialisation/ loss of general orthopaedic 
care and increased incidence of pathology have raised concerns from both adult knee 
surgeons and paediatric orthopaedic surgeons about service provision. 
The formation of this group was an initiative of both the British Society for Children’s 
Orthopaedics (BSCOS) and the British Association for Surgery to the Knee (BASK). 
Members were recruited by the Boards of both societies for equal representation within the 
committee. 
 
The aim of the working group was, based on the available evidence: 
 
‘To achieve the best standards for children’s soft tissue knee problems and advise on safe, 
effective and reproducible guidelines for the United Kingdom’. 
 
The focus of the recommendations is the management of anterior cruciate ligament (ACL) 
injury and meniscal pathology in patients aged 18 and under. Other pathologies such as tibial 
eminence fractures are not considered although the principles of care will be similar. 
 
For the purpose of these guidelines, the committee met regularly and worked collaboratively 
to review literature, gather evidence, learn from practice in other countries across the world 
and assess practice variability. All topics were discussed at committee meetings with the 
decision taken by all as to the content of this document. The guidance issued aims to allow 
surgeons to ensure they are providing the best possible standard of care to the paediatric 
population, who in view of their age are at higher risk of complications and long term adverse 
sequelae as compared with an adult population with comparable injuries. 
 
2.1 Incidence of ACL Injury 
 
There is no doubt that the rates of both ACL injury and reconstruction in the paediatric 
population are increasing and data from multiple countries including registry data confirms 
this (1-4). The increase is greatest in the adolescent population. The cause of this is 
multifactorial, and factors such as changes in sports participation, increasing female 
participation in contact sport, increased body mass index, better diagnosis, higher demands 
on sporting levels and a trend to operative intervention are all implicated.  
 
2.2 Changes in Practice for the Paediatric Knee 
 
Changes in the way paediatric services are provided have affected the treatment offered 
around the UK. Centralisation of services has meant that care previously provided in some 



 9 

institutions is no longer available, and some surgeons struggle to provide a service where, in 
the past treatment facilities for children were available.  
Historically, orthopaedic departments had a generalist approach to treatment with consultants 
needing to deal with a range of pathologies. There would commonly have been one or more 
individuals who would treat children and adults. With time, this has become an infrequent 
resource as a new generation of sub-specialised consultants has developed with the ability to 
perform high quality surgery in their area of interest. 
 
Sub-specialisation may improve the standard of care, but also has meant a shift of services to 
the paediatric sector where ACL reconstruction has infrequently been offered. Many 
paediatric orthopaedic surgeons will have experience of soft tissue knee surgery as trainees, 
but only 50 arthroscopic procedures are required for CCT and the ability to perform 
arthroscopic procedures is directly related to training in and frequency of use of the requisite 
skills (5). 
 
Members of both BASK and BSCOS had raised concerns about the standards of care for the 
paediatric knee, and in order to assess the scale of the problem, a survey of members of both 
Societies took place.  
 
2.3 BASK/ BSCOS Survey 
 
An initial attempt to review HES (Hospital Episode Statistics) data obtained for the purpose 
of assessment of current practice for ACL and meniscal pathology was abandoned. 
Unfortunately, miscoding of procedures meant the data obtained was profoundly inaccurate. 
For example, rates of ACL reconstruction for under 16s were presented from hospitals in 
which this age group were not treated. Where individual unit data were compared to HES 
data, miscoding was also identified.  
In order to identify current trends, it was decided to submit a survey to Members of BASK 
and BSCOS. The survey was designed collectively by the members of the steering committee 
with the aim of establishing what is current practice and the problems faced within both 
Societies. The survey opened in March 2019 and was advertised to Members of both 
Societies via email. There was a total of 25 questions, with the survey skipping sections 
depending on individual responses. A total of 271 responses were received, of which 16 were 
excluded as non-surgeon members of both Societies. 153 BASK Members completed the 
survey and 102 BSCOS Members, reflecting the difference in size of the societies. This 
number represent 41% of the practicing BSCOS membership and 26% of the total BASK 
membership. A good representative response was received from all regions of the United 
Kingdom.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 10 

 
A summary of the findings of the survey is listed below:  
 

1. Most but not all ACL reconstruction in children and adolescents are performed by 
adult orthopaedic knee surgeons. 

 
2. 25% of paediatric orthopaedic surgeons treat ACL injuries compared with 85% of 

adult orthopaedic knee surgeons. 
 

3. 85% of all respondents performed fewer than 10 paediatric ACL reconstructions in 
2018 with only 15% performing more than 10 cases. 

 
4. In respondents performing ACL reconstruction for adult patients, 3% treated fewer 

than 10 cases in 2018, 67% performing more than 30 cases. 
 

5. 93% of adult orthopaedic knee surgeons treat paediatric meniscal pathology, 
compared with 57% of paediatric orthopaedic surgeons. 

 
6. 40% of respondents have treated paediatric ACL injuries non-operatively. 

 
7. Transphyseal ACL reconstruction is by far the most prevalent technique of 

reconstruction. 
 

8. Only 61% of all respondents follow up paediatric ACL cases for more than a year 
after surgery. 

 
9. Only half of respondents assess skeletal age of patients pre-ACL reconstruction. Of 

these, over 70% use Tanner staging and not radiological assessment. 
 

10. 14% report seeing at least one case of clinical or radiological growth disturbance. 
 

11. 71% monitor clinically and/or radiologically post ACL reconstruction for growth 
disturbance.  

 
12. Of those monitoring for growth disturbance, only 56% use long leg mechanical axis 

views. 
 

13. 95% of paediatric knee cases are treated by paediatrically trained physiotherapists 
where the treating surgeon is a paediatric orthopaedic surgeon, compared with 52% 
where the treating surgeon is an adult orthopaedic surgeon. 
 
 
 
 



 11 

14. Table I -The response by all survey respondents to the question ‘What barriers exist 
in your clinical practice that limit the care of the paediatric knee? Tick all that 
apply’  

 
 
 

 
Table I 
 
 

15. Table II- The response by all survey respondents to the question ‘Which of the 
following models do you feel are a correct way forward for future management 
of paediatric ACL and meniscal pathology in a Children's Hospital setting? Tick 
all that apply.’ 

 

 
Table II 
 



 12 

 
16. Table III- The response by all survey respondents to the question ‘Which of the 

following models do you feel are a correct way forward for future management 
of paediatric ACL and meniscal pathology in a District General Hospital setting? 
Tick all that apply.’ 

 
 
 

 
Table III 
 
 
 
 
2.4 Worldwide Surveys of Paediatric Knee Surgery 
 
The findings of the European Society of Sports Traumatology, Knee Surgery and 
Arthroscopy (ESSKA) Paediatric Anterior Cruciate Ligament Monitoring Initiative (PAMI) 
published in 2016(6), based on a survey of 2,236 members with a response rate of 22%, 
identified very similar findings to the BASK/BSCOS survey. Of note, clinically significant 
growth disturbance was reported by 14% despite many not formally monitoring to skeletal 
maturity, or using appropriate imaging to identify this. Practice was again widely varied with 
transphyseal hamstring reconstruction being the favoured technique. 
 
A recent survey of the European Paediatric Orthopaedic Society (EPOS) and the Paediatric 
Orthopaedic Society of North America (POSNA) obtained responses from 25.4% of 
members, totalling 305 responses. 71% performed fewer than 10 paediatric ACL 
reconstructions per year, and 60% treated ACL injuries in comparison to 40% for the 
BASK/BSCOS survey (7). 5.5% reported clinically significant growth disturbance. The trend 
was towards transphyseal ACL reconstruction although other physeal sparing techniques 
were utilised more frequently in the paediatric population than in the United Kingdom. 
 
There was a difference in the questions from all of these surveys, but principally the findings 
were all similar: practice is very widely varied. 
 



 13 

A further example of changes to the practice of paediatric orthopaedics comes from the 
United States where the paediatric sports cases performed by candidates applying for the 
American Board of Orthopaedic Surgeons part II certification were reviewed between 2004-
2014 by the subspecialty carrying out the surgery (8). This has shown an overall increase in 
the volume of sports cases, but what is most significant is the increase in cases performed by 
dual paediatric and sports trained surgeons where, over the 10-year period, there was a 919% 
increase in the cases performed, whilst other single sports and paediatric fellowships saw a 
drop in number. 
 
2.5 Clinical and Radiological Diagnosis of Meniscal Injury and ACL rupture 
 
Clinical examination of the injured paediatric knee raises specific difficulties. The child is 
less able to give a clear history of the mechanism of injury, and examination is difficult with 
clinical tests having low sensitivity (9). Laxity on assessment of the cruciates can be due to 
physiology as well as ligament rupture. The presence of a haemarthrosis should raise 
concerns of an intra-articular injury.  
 
Radiographs may identify ligament avulsions and fractures as well as the presence of a 
lipohaemarthrosis. Of the imaging modalities available, MRI is most useful in identifying 
cruciate injury and associated injuries to the chondral surfaces, menisci, posterolateral corner 
and collaterals. The paediatric knee contains vascularity not seen in adult knees, and this can 
cause difficulty with interpretation particularly with meniscal injury. The sensitivity and 
specificity of MRI in paediatric ACL injury has been well described at 75-95% but a normal 
MRI does not exclude injury. Treating clinicians should be aware of direct and indirect 
features of ACL injury. MRI for meniscal injury has lower sensitivity and specificity. A 
quarter of patients with a diagnosed ACL rupture will have unrecognised meniscal pathology 
at arthroscopy (10).  
 
The reporting of the paediatric knee MRI may also present difficulties. Surgeon familiarity 
with the management of these injuries is important and the same is true of the imaging. 
Surgeons should ensure their imaging is assessed by an experienced musculoskeletal 
radiologist.  
 
There are no specific guidelines for the reporting of paediatric knee MRIs. A review of 
imaging methods of the paediatric knee for the Institutions of the steering group found 
differences between each unit. The principles of imaging are similar to those of adult MRI 
sequencing with a few exceptions. The standard 4mm slices used in adult MRI may be 
inadequate for smaller children and miss pathology. Here 3mm slices may be more 
appropriate. Coronal, sagittal and axial Proton Density Fat-Saturation should be performed, 
with T1 sagittal images. The increasing availability of 3-Tesla MRI may show an 
improvement in image quality and diagnosis (11), although 1.5T is standard within most 
NHS institutions. 
 
 
 



 14 

2.6 Predicting and Preventing Growth Disturbance 
 
It is a commonly held belief that growth disturbance is rare, but it is highly likely that it is 
under reported. What constitutes clinically significant growth disturbance has not been 
defined and the presence of a minor alteration of alignment may have long term adverse 
effects.  
Both shortening and angular deformity in the coronal and sagittal planes can occur, with 
overgrowth a further possibility following ACL reconstruction in the skeletally immature.  
The BASK/BSCOS survey in addition to those of ESSKA and EPOS/POSNA all present 
higher rates than published in Level III or IV series within the scientific literature (12,13). 
While a survey of surgeons represents level V evidence, the fact that most are not monitoring 
with imaging, clinical examination or in terms of follow up suggests that cases of growth 
disturbance are not being recognised.  
Growth disturbance can occur with all techniques of reconstruction, including transphyseal 
and physeal-sparing methods. Physeal-sparing methods carry the risk of damaging a 
considerable proportion of the physis even if performed correctly. An MRI follow up study of 
all-epiphyseal and partial transphyseal reconstruction has identified frequent encroachment 
onto the tibial epiphysis anteriorly (14). Misplaced tunnels risk significant physeal damage, 
as they are located in the epiphysis close to the reserve zone of the physis. All-epiphyseal 
tunnels are also associated with overgrowth, so this technique is not without risk. This may 
be a consequence of vascular changes from drilling. Transphyseal reconstruction is 
associated with angular deformities. An MRI follow up study post transphyseal hamstring 
ACL in skeletally immature patients revealed shortening of the operated limb of 10mm in 
24% of cases, and a difference of 2° valgus in the distal femur and also proximal tibia in 82% 
(15). This change in orientation of the joint line may not affect the overall mechanical axis, 
and so simple assessment of deformity may not identify this change in alignment. The long 
term implication of this may be significant in causing abnormal loading, increase in 
ipsilateral re-rupture rates, meniscal tears and later onset of osteoarthritis (16,17). 
Unrecognised deformity following ACL reconstruction could in the not too distant future 
lead to harm and possible litigation. 
 
The steering group undertook a literature search of peer reviewed publications identifying 56 
case series on ACL reconstruction in the skeletally immature that defined surgical techniques 
used and assessed for a postoperative growth disturbance. A transphyseal approach was 
associated with a 1.22% risk of growth disturbance at the tibial physis (14 cases in 1146 
procedures) and a 0.42% risk at the femoral physis (4 cases in 963 procedures). The all-
epiphyseal surgical technique was associated with a 0.14% risk of growth disturbance at the 
tibial physis (1 case in 634 procedures) and a 0.93% risk at the femoral physis (5 cases in 535 
procedures). There were no reported cases of growth disturbance in patients undergoing 
extraphyseal procedures (femoral – 421 cases; tibial - 79 cases). 
 
 
 
 
 



 15 

2.7 Imaging and Assessment for Growth Disturbance 
 
The standard method for assessment of alignment is mechanical axis views using plain X-ray. 
In all skeletally immature patients undergoing ACL reconstruction it is advisable as a 
minimum to obtain long-leg weight bearing plain radiographs prior to surgery. If available, 
use of EOS would be beneficial in reducing radiation dose, and can allow lateral mechanical 
axis of the treated limb to be assessed. Measurements should focus on recording the 
mechanical axis of both the distal femur and proximal tibia. Use of the malalignment test (18) 
and measurement of the mechanical lateral distal femoral angle (mLDFA), mechanical 
proximal tibial angle (MPTA), anatomical posterior proximal tibial angle (aPPTA) along 
with mechanical axis deviation (MAD) at the knee are necessary. Without performing this 
pre-operatively, deformity already present may not be appreciated and changes at an early 
stage following surgery may not be identified. 
Post operatively mechanical axis views should be repeated at 6 months, 1 year and then 
annually until skeletal maturity post ACL reconstruction. Most physeal bars will be 
visualised by 2 years, but overgrowth and undergrowth may still continue to produce 
deformity. 
If concerns exist that deformity is developing post-operatively, MRI and/or CT will identify 
if a physeal bar has developed and allow planning of further treatment. 
 
 
2.8 Calculations of Skeletal Age 
 
Skeletal age calculations should be performed for all patients with open growth plates 
planned for ACL reconstruction pre-operatively. The younger the patient, the greater the risk 
of growth disturbance occurring with transphyseal reconstruction, and calculation of the 
skeletal age will allow surgeons to consider physeal sparing techniques. 
 
Tanner staging is a clinical method of assessing maturity popular in publications on 
paediatric ACL reconstruction. Assessment of Tanner staging involves inspection of 
secondary sexual characteristics. This represents an intimate examination. Although reliable 
self-reporting proformas are available the relationship of these assessments to skeletal age is 
questioned in use for orthopaedic sports medicine (19). In most cases the clinical assessment 
for Tanner staging is made intra-operatively by which time surgical decision-making has 
already been carried out and therefore the assessment will not be able to influence treatment 
options.  
 
 
The most well recognised technique for skeletal (bone) age assessment is use of the Greulich 
and Pyle Atlas, a method that uses an AP radiograph of the left hand and wrist to estimate 
skeletal age (20). The Tanner and Whitehouse (TW3) is also popular but may underestimate 
bone age in females (21). Modern digital imaging is able to produce a rapid calculation of the 
estimated bone age of the patient. Techniques also exist for calculating bone age based on 
age, gender and an AP radiograph of the knee, by measuring the Central Peak Value (CPV). 
This may be advantageous as most patients will have a radiograph of the knee and it negates 
the need for imaging the hand (22). 



 16 

 
 
 
 
2.9 Management of Growth Disturbance 
 
Treatment of the sequelae of growth disturbance will depend on the nature of the evolving 
deformity, it’s location and future growth potential. Deformity may manifest as overgrowth, 
undergrowth and angular deformity in the coronal and sagittal planes. 
 
The treatment options include: 
 
• Permanent epiphysiodesis to arrest ipsilateral or contralateral discrepancies from 
overgrowth or undergrowth. 
• Guided growth for treatment of angular deformity. 
• Epiphysiolysis for the presence of appropriately sized physeal bars with significant 
remaining growth. 
• Corrective surgery after skeletal maturity. 
 
The management of growth disturbance is beyond the remit of this group but the Committee 
recommend it is carried out by specialists in deformity correction. In instances of growth 
disturbance, the surgical management of which falls outside a surgeon’s scope of practice, the 
patient should be referred to a designated regional paediatric surgeon with a deformity 
practice to provide emergent treatment. This pathway should be put in place at the inception 
of any children’s soft tissue knee reconstruction service. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 17 

 

3. Techniques of ACL Reconstruction 
 
 
 
 
3.1 Transphyseal ACL Reconstruction 
 
Use of this technique in skeletally immature patients is well documented in large case series 
with excellent outcomes and low incidence of complications (23-32). For the adolescent 
patient with closed or closing growth plates it remains the technique of choice, particularly as 
it is essentially the same technique used in adult reconstruction.  
 
With skeletally immature patients, a balance needs to be achieved between the risk of growth 
disturbance and the benefit of performing an anatomically correct graft, sized appropriately to 
reduce the high rates of re-rupture seen in this cohort. 
 
It is important to bear in mind that many published case series of transphyseal reconstruction 
in younger cohorts are ‘physeal respecting’ procedures, where bone tunnels are filled with the 
soft tissue grafts, tunnels are not excessive in size, are orientated more vertically and bone 
blocks (if used) or fixation devices are not placed across the physis using an image intensifier 
to check positioning. The more oblique a bony tunnel, the more physeal damage occurs. The 
larger the volume of physis removed in terms of the cross-sectional area, the greater the risk 
of growth disturbance.  Fixation devices close to the perichondral ring can also cause growth 
disturbance, and are more likely to be seen with more oblique tunnels, such as with 
anteromedial portal drilling for the femoral tunnel. However, there is no definitive evidence 
to suggest that such modifications of surgical techniques are actually effective in limiting the 
risk of growth disturbance. The evidence suggestive of potential benefit comes from animal 
studies, post transphyseal reconstruction MRI studies and MRI modelling studies (33-36).  
 
The risk in those with considerable remaining growth does however cause concern. There are 
very limited studies on pre-pubertal children undergoing transphyseal ACL reconstruction 
(37-40). Whilst good and safe outcomes are shown in pre-pubescent children, the Committee 
is concerned that the assessment of growth disturbance may be inaccurate in these papers. 
This is an area that needs further study before the safety of the technique can be assured. 
 
On current published evidence, the transphyseal technique is appropriate for post-pubertal 
children and adolescents. However, evidence is lacking on the safety and efficacy of this 
technique in pre-pubertal children (i.e. males with a bone age less than 12 years, girls less 
than 10). If using this technique on pre-pubertal children, close monitoring of growth 
disturbance post-operatively with appropriate imaging must be done. This age group may be 
more safely managed with physeal sparing techniques. 
 



 18 

3.2 Physeal Sparing ACL Reconstruction 
 
 
3.2.1  All-epiphyseal 
 
This technique allows anatomical tunnel placement without crossing the physis and aims to 
prevent growth disturbance. It theoretically avoids tension across the physis which may cause 
growth inhibition. Indications are for patients with significant growth potential, such as the 
pre-pubertal age group where the epiphyses are large enough to accommodate a suitably 
sized socket. This is an ‘all-inside’ surgical technique that requires appropriate jigs and for 
most available systems retrograde reamers. Intra-operative fluoroscopy should always be 
used to ensure the physis is not damaged. It is a technically demanding procedure with a 
steep learning curve. Early studies of the technique had high complication rates. Larger level 
IV series have shown that the technique is successful in terms of long term functional 
outcomes, re-rupture rates and incidence of growth disturbance in comparison to transphyseal 
reconstruction (14,41-47). The small size of the epiphysis is at risk with misplaced drilling of 
both femoral and tibial tunnels. Overgrowth is a reported phenomenon, likely due to 
hypervascularity from drilling close to the physis. Without a high volume paediatric ACL 
practice, surgeons should not perform this procedure and cases should be referred to a high-
volume surgeon/unit, especially if that resource is geographically close. The age group in 
which this procedure is indicated is that with the highest risk of growth disturbance.  
 
 
3.2.2 Partial Transphyseal 
 
This commonly involves an epiphyseal femoral tunnel with a transphyseal tibial tunnel 
although there are many variations. This approach reflects concern that there is a greater 
potential for growth disturbance in the distal femur in terms of ultimate limb length with the 
eccentric and oblique tunnel seen with a transphyseal technique makes growth disturbance a 
possible higher risk. In contrast, the presence of a more reliably vertical tunnel in the centre 
of the tibia means this physis is at less risk (48). Some have described techniques involving a 
transphyseal femoral tunnel and all epiphyseal tibial tunnel (49). 
This hybrid technique is therefore advocated by some for early adolescence. Technically it is 
easier to perform than an all-epiphyseal technique. There is very little published on this 
technique, but notably where data is available growth disturbance may still be a significant 
problem (49-50).  
 
 
3.2.3  Extraphyseal 
 
The technique of extraphyseal reconstruction is based on historical procedures that pre-date 
arthroscopic ACL reconstruction and is the paediatric variant of the ‘over the top’ technique. 
The procedure utilises a strip of iliotibial band and is a non-anatomic, intra-articular 
reconstruction combined with an extra-articular tenodesis of which the Micheli modification 
of the Modified McKintosh is the best described technique (51). The advantage is the absence 
of fixation or drilling in the epiphysis or the physis. Growth disturbance rates (0%) and re-



 19 

rupture rates (6.6%-13%) are very low at medium and long term follow up with good 
functional outcomes (52,53). This may be in part due to the use of an extra-articular tenodesis 
as part of the procedure. The comparison of physeal sparing techniques with transphyseal 
techniques in various systematic reviews include extraphyseal techniques. This may explain 
why outcomes are comparable based on the complication rates seen with all-epiphyseal 
techniques (54). 
 
Concerns with this method of reconstruction are the non-anatomical intra-articular 
reconstruction as the graft passes close to the ACL femoral footprint as it passes behind the 
lateral femoral condyle into the knee. This may lead to instability and ongoing risk to the 
menisci (53). In addition, harvest of the iliotibial band can lead in half the patients to thigh 
asymmetry, although this is cosmetic and rarely symptomatic. It does avoid donor site 
morbidity associated with both quadriceps and hamstring autografts (55,56). It remains an 
excellent option for the younger child, who ideally should be managed in a high volume 
paediatric practice. 
 
3.3 Graft Choice 
 
The same graft choices exist in paediatric ACL reconstruction in with adult treatment but 
with some minor differences. As part of informed consent, graft choice should be discussed 
with patients and their parents. The issue of donor site morbidity and functional deficits 
related to autograft harvest should be considered.  
The predominant graft used, more so than in adult cohorts, is hamstring autograft (57,58). 
Outcomes are good, but as in the adult literature, including registry data and meta-analyses 
(59,60), there is a possibility of a lower re-rupture rate with the use of bone-patellar tendon-
bone (BTB). In one of the largest series of paediatric ACL reconstruction with over 500 cases 
(61), BTB had half the re-rupture rate in comparison with hamstring autograft. This can be 
partly explained by age bias as BTB autograft is a relative contra-indication in the skeletally 
immature patient. Harvesting of a bone block risks anterior tibial growth arrest as well as 
leading to physeal bar formation, so it is rarely performed. Good outcomes have been 
described in adolescents with open growth plates by placing the bone blocks in the 
metaphysis of the femur and tibia, but this practice cannot be recommended (62). In patients 
who have completed skeletal growth, surgeons can use BTB grafts and with time this may 
prove to be a better graft in reducing re-rupture rates. The risk of arthrofibrosis with BTB 
may be higher than with hamstring grafts (63). 
 
Quadriceps tendon autograft has become more popular over the last decade in all age groups 
(64,65). There are no randomised comparative studies, but as yet, its use in the skeletally 
immature does not seem inferior to hamstring autograft (66). Failure rates in adults may be 
higher from registry data (67). Harvesting the quadriceps tendon requires some consideration 
of technique (68) due to size and the risk of retraction of the rectus femoris if harvest is 
continued too far proximally. 
 
Allograft is infrequently used in children and adolescents. The higher failure rates seen with 
high dose irradiated grafts in adult populations have not yet been proven in the skeletally 
immature patients partly due to low numbers of published cases, although published failure 
rates are high (70-73). Living parental donor hamstring allograft is another option that can be 



 20 

considered (74,75). There are ethical considerations with this in terms of consent, and 
logistical issues in attempting the safe performance of dual or staged procedures, particularly 
in the paediatric sector. If allograft use is being considered, careful discussion of the 
theoretical and actual risks should take place. For primary ACL reconstruction in children 
allograft is not recommended over autograft based on current evidence and should not be 
used as first graft choice. 
 
In summary, hamstring autograft is safe and effective for the paediatric cohort, but BTB may 
be a better option for the skeletally mature adolescent. More studies are needed to compare 
these two techniques in children, but both are acceptable methods. For the skeletally 
immature patient, hamstring or quadriceps tendon autograft is an option, but with any graft 
choice it is worth bearing in mind that the high re-rupture rates seen in children are multi-
factorial and comparative evidence on graft choice limited. 
 
 
3.4 Lateral Extra-articular Tenodesis (LET) 
 
The high risk of re-rupture in children and adolescents with primary ACL reconstruction has 
prompted some to suggest the routine addition of an extra-articular procedure to reduce 
rotational instability. There is a good body of evidence to suggest the potential benefits in 
terms of re-rupture rates in patients of a young age with two or more of the following risk 
factors (76-77): 
 
• A high-grade pivot 
• Generalised ligamentous laxity 
• Genu recurvatum >10° 
• Participation in pivoting sports 
 
Routine use outside of these indications is not as yet, evidence based. This is however not a 
new procedure in children, where extraphyseal reconstruction has combined a lateral 
tenodesis with a non-anatomical intra-articular reconstruction with good outcomes. Use in a 
young cohort who struggle with neuromuscular control and stability after ACL reconstruction 
may prove to be a good choice. 
There have been concerns raised regarding over constraint without evidence to date (78). 
Short term rehabilitation may be longer and complicated post-operatively by pain, risking 
arthrofibrosis. In the skeletally immature there is a case to consider avoiding the use of 
screws or staples and using intra-operative fluoroscopy. 
 
3.5 ACL Repair 
 
The potential for paediatric patients to benefit from their enhanced biological healing with 
acute ACL repair may be significant.  Most of the blood supply of the paediatric ACL passes 
mainly in the interval between the ACL and PCL, ascending for the middle and proximal 
parts, and descending for the distal third. The osseous footprints are relatively avascular. 
Historically, ACL repair was associated with high failure rates, leading to the development of 



 21 

reconstruction (79). Proximal or distal avulsions maintain the blood supply and therefore 
possibly retaining the healing potential, suggesting that repair may be an option for this type 
of tear in the paediatric cohort (80). A resurgent interest is based on a small number of level 
III and IV studies showing low short term re-rupture rates with varied clinical outcomes 
(81,82). A recent case series from the UK of ACL repair with synthetic augmentation in 
patients with a mean age of 12.9 showed no re-ruptures of proximal tears, although follow up 
was only to 2 years (83). A similar study with a different surgical technique comparing repair 
of proximal tears to reconstruction at 3.2 years mean follow up identified a cumulative failure 
rate 10 times higher (84).  
Of interest is the Bridge Enhanced Anterior Cruciate Ligament Repair (BEAR) study, 
assessing a biological repair technique utilising a bovine collagen matrix with extracellular 
protein. This represented a prospective randomised controlled trial with two years follow up 
of a cohort of 100 participants with a median age of 17, 65 undergoing biological repair vs 35 
with ACL reconstruction.  14% vs 6% re-ruptured, although not statistically significant (85). 
All of the BEAR participants had >50% of tibial remnant ACL present. 
 
At present, surgeons should be cautious about offering this treatment-  which goes against 
higher level evidence published historically unless it is as part of a formal study. In addition, 
it certainly should pass through the hospital clinical effectiveness and audit committee before 
being attempted. There is still no clear evidence of the ideal time window for treatment. In 
the absence of a significant body of evidence in support of its use, Paediatric ACL Repair 
surgery should be conducted following MDT review and as part of an ethics approved 
prospective study. Use of this technique outside this setting is discouraged. 
 
3.6 Congenital Ligament Deficiency 
 
Aplasia or hypoplasia of the cruciates are rare and often associated with limb deficiencies. 
Only small case series are available to guide treatment (86-90). Multiple anomalies of the 
menisci, the patellofemoral joint and the hypoplasia of the bony anatomy makes surgical 
treatment difficult. Rehabilitation can often be very complex and labour intensive for the 
child, their carers and the therapy team. Care for the congenital knee should be centralised 
within units who have the capability not only to treat the ligamentous deficiency, but also any 
associated limb deficiency or associated ankle and hip joint anomalies. The reconstruction of 
congenital ligament deficiency will increase with the advent of new lengthening techniques 
that replace the use of external fixation, and do not allow prevention of knee subluxation with 
lengthening. 
 
 
3.7 Incidence of Re-rupture and Contralateral Rupture after ACL Reconstruction 
 
Re-rupture rates vary widely. Two systematic reviews of ACL reconstruction in the skeletally 
immature reported graft ipsilateral re-rupture rates of 5.8% with the risk of contralateral 
rupture 11.8% at 5 years (96). This increased at 10 years to 7.9% and 12.5% respectively 
(97).  
In younger patients, and particularly adolescent athletes, failure rates are considerably higher, 
with one meta-analysis reporting 23% combined ipsilateral and contralateral ruptures (98). 



 22 

These findings are mirrored in large cases series, some with long follow up, and registry data 
(99-103). Most re-ruptures will occur in the first two years after reconstruction. 
 
It is appropriate when discussing the option of surgical treatment with patients and their 
families to quote re-injury rates, both ipsilateral and contralateral, and 1 in 4 is a reasonable 
figure to use for overall re-injury. 
 
 
3.8 Revision Paediatric ACL Reconstruction 
 
Data is limited on the outcomes of revision paediatric ACL surgery. In the one study 
reporting on 90 revisions in children, the graft re-injury rate was 20%, with a quarter of the 
group requiring additional post-revision surgery (104). The risk of a subsequent third injury 
is also high (105).  
 
3.9 Non-operative Management of Isolated ACL Rupture in Children 
 
There is little comparative evidence of non-operative vs. operative management in children 
(91). With high quality, intensive rehabilitation, some will successfully avoid surgery 
although a significant proportion will require reconstruction for instability (93). The 
incidence of further meniscal tears due to ongoing instability is a risk but rates appear low 
(93,94). Attempts to treat a rupture non-operatively must have appropriate therapy resources 
before consideration, bearing in mind that a significant proportion may benefit from surgery 
if ongoing stability is an issue. Part of the increases in operative intervention seen in children 
are due to the benefits of surgery in treating instability and perhaps protecting the menisci 
and chondral surfaces from damage due to instability. Longitudinal study evidence to support 
these aspirations remains lacking.  
Although carefully planned non-operative management for isolated rupture with close 
observation until skeletal maturity is reasonable, this may involve avoidance of pivoting 
sports and strict adherence to a rehabilitation protocol. The risk of growth disturbance caused 
by surgery is negated. However, if meniscal pathology is already present or there is persisting 
instability, surgical reconstruction should be considered and it is not acceptable to withhold 
an offer of definitive surgery until skeletal maturity.  
  



 23 

4. Meniscal Pathology 
 
The findings of the BASK/BSCOS survey highlighted that although many surgeons will opt 
not to treat paediatric ACL injuries, this is not the case when treating meniscal pathology in 
children. In many ways, this raises greater concerns as the link between meniscectomy and 
poor functional outcomes and osteoarthritis is well established (106-108). Appropriate 
treatment and meniscal preservation are of great importance. Data from different Trusts 
across the UK demonstrate variability in rates of meniscal repair vs meniscectomy where 
only some may be explained by pathology and age group treated (Figure 1). 

 
Figure 1: Repair vs Meniscectomy rates for Trusts across the UK (Image kindly supplied by 
GIRFT/ Edge Health). 
 
 
  The primary goal of all paediatric meniscal surgery is to perform a meniscal repair if at all 
feasible. Early diagnosis often facilitates easier repair. Although meniscal repair can be 
straightforward, any surgeon planning to treat a tear must have the ability to treat all types of 
tears. There is no pre-operative imaging modality that will clearly differentiate easy from 
difficult cases, and lack of preparation may result in a meniscectomy being performed 
because it is beyond the skill of the surgeon to perform an adequate repair. The necessary 
equipment must also be available to manage all tear patterns. Reliance on imaging to make a 
diagnosis will also lead to injuries being missed. 
 
When performing an arthroscopic procedure, the treating surgeon should have the ability to 
perform the full spectrum of meniscal repair surgeries including the use of different suturing 
techniques. They must also be fully aware of the rehabilitation and post-operative 



 24 

management. Simply being able to perform a diagnostic arthroscopy and having access to 
meniscal repair devices is not adequate. The same principle applies to all aspects of paediatric 
knee arthroscopic surgery. Meniscal preservation should be the main focus of treatment. 
 
Anatomical considerations for children raise other issues. Meniscal repair devices were not 
designed for paediatric use and the chance of iatrogenic injury to adjacent structures may 
occur if tears are treated as they are in adults, particularly with the lateral meniscus. As an 
example, the popliteal artery can be less than 5mm from the capsule when repairing the 
posterior horn of the lateral meniscus medial to the popliteal hiatus via a lateral portal 
(109,110). 
 
Meniscal tear patterns also differ depending on age. Two thirds of tears seen are in the lateral 
meniscus. In adolescents, half of meniscal tears are seen with cruciate rupture whereas this 
figure is less than 30% in younger children. In order of frequency, complex, vertical, discoid 
and bucket handle tears are seen, suggesting more complex patterns than in adults (111). 
 
4.1 Treatment of Isolated Meniscal Tears 
 
Meniscal repair in children and adolescents is associated with failure rates of around 30-67% 
(112-114), this figure reducing to 15% for studies including tears associated with ACL 
rupture (115). There is no consensus on the best method of repair, and no specific evidence 
for use of biological augmentation of repair, although there is evidence for bone marrow 
venting (notch microfracture) in adults that may transpose to paediatrics (116). A solid and 
stable fixation is required in all cases where repair is performed. Re-operation rates for 
meniscal repair are much higher than for meniscectomy and patients should be counselled 
appropriately (117).  
 
 
4.2 Meniscal Root and Ramp lesions 
 
Meniscal root injuries are probably more common than previously thought, and make up a 
significant proportion of overall paediatric meniscal tears (118). Most occur in association 
with ACL tears, and tend to be lateral root injuries. Surgeons should be familiar with the 
techniques for repair of meniscal root injuries if treating meniscal pathology. Ramp lesions 
also tend to occur in association with ACL injury and with a similar incidence to adult 
cohorts (119).  Visualisation via the intercondylar notch and the use of a posteromedial portal 
are necessary skills for the assessment and repair of Ramp lesions. 
 
 
 
 
4.3 Discoid meniscus 
 
Discoid menisci commonly present with mechanical symptoms and with meniscal tears in 
over 70% of cases (120). The discoid meniscus has less collagen and vascularity than a 



 25 

normal meniscus.  Management options for the treatment of a symptomatic discoid meniscus 
include sub-total meniscectomy, partial meniscectomy (saucerisation), stabilisation or a 
combination of these methods.  
The long-term outcomes of surgical treatment are poor. At eight years follow up in a 
population based study in which most were treated with meniscectomy, half re-tore and half 
developed radiological evidence of lateral compartment osteoarthritis (121). Interestingly, 
repair did not seem to affect outcomes. Functional scores also decline with time (122). There 
is a paucity of large series comparing treatments, making treatment choices difficult. A 
systematic review attempted to compare outcomes of saucerisation with complete 
meniscectomy within or beyond four years of surgery (123). With longer follow up 
saucerisation was significantly better in terms of functional outcomes, although again repair 
did not seem to make a difference. The lack of a difference with repair may represent 
heterogeneity of methods of fixation and so the benefits cannot be discounted on current 
evidence.  
The Committee feel that meniscectomy should not be performed as a primary procedure. 
Peripheral tears should be appropriately prepared and stabilised by meniscal repair. More 
central tears are often complex in configuration, with poor quality tissues. In these instances, 
saucerisation with the combination of repair if needed is the preferred method of treatment.  
Due to the poor outcomes associated with these types of tear, which make up a significant 
proportion of paediatric meniscal pathology, surgeons should be cautious about treating these 
injuries infrequently and consider referral to a high-volume surgeon/unit. 
 
 
 
4.4 ACL and Meniscal Tears 
 
A locked knee with a bucket handle tear of the meniscus is an indication for urgent treatment. 
ACL reconstruction can be deferred or performed at the same time, but delay is probably 
more appropriate in a younger cohort to prevent arthrofibrosis (63). Healing rates are likely to 
be lower in the presence of ongoing instability.  
Progression of meniscal tears with an ACL-deficient knee is a controversial topic. Many 
studies identify an increased incidence of meniscal pathology with delayed operative 
management. Neglected tears are likely to be more complex and difficult to repair (124-126), 
but an increased risk of developing new tears in an ACL deficient knee managed with non-
operative therapy is not yet proven (127).  
 
4.5 Meniscal Allograft Transplants (MAT) 
 
Paediatric patients who have had a meniscectomy are theoretically the ideal candidates for 
meniscal allograft. Biologically in general, allograft performs well in the paediatric knee 
(128). Outcomes of MAT at short to mid-term are good but re-operation rates are significant 
although not necessarily related to failure of graft healing (129,130). It can also be considered 
in the post-discoid meniscectomy patient (131). The difficulties are sourcing appropriately 
sized and treated graft and developing the skills to safely perform this procedure. At present, 
this service in children should be limited to a few centres who will ensure all cases are 
carefully followed up to prove efficacy and safety.  



 26 

 

5. Rehabilitation and Return to Sporting 
Activity 
 
Statistically, rates of return to pre-injury activity levels are high in children and adolescents 
but are associated with very high re-injury rates (132,133). Evidence based instruction on the 
most appropriate rehabilitation program is limited and as a result practice varies very widely 
(134,135). Returning to sport too early may contribute to graft failure and it is clear that using 
the same criteria in adults is not appropriate for the younger cohort of patients (136). 
Children differ in terms of movement patterns, dynamic valgus forces across the knee and the 
ability to regain strength after surgery. Ability to perform rehabilitation and maintain 
engagement is limited and risk-taking behaviours are often encountered. The effects of 
growth and maturation also increase the variables of core strength, neuromuscular control and 
coordination. 
The role of the physiotherapist in post-operative care is important. The quality of the surgery 
will make no difference if the appropriate rehabilitation is not provided. The BASK/BSCOS 
survey clearly shows a difference in who it is that carries out the rehabilitation of paediatric 
ACL and meniscal pathology. This factor is likely to reflect both limitation of resources and 
where treatment takes place. 
Although clinical measurements such as the presence of excessive laxity and post-
reconstruction fixed flexion deformity are associated with increased re-rupture rates (137), 
objective measures and clinical tests are not specific in determining the ideal time to return to 
sport (138,139) and most studies use time based guidelines (140). This does not mean that 
functional scoring and clinical tests should not be used in assessment, they are key predictors 
of successful progression through rehabilitation. The role of psychological readiness must 
also be factored in, as younger patients are more likely to face issues (141). 
 
In the absence of clear guidelines and variable practice, surgeons should be very cautious in 
allowing return to performance before a year post surgery, bearing in mind that purely time 
based criteria are not adequate. They should engage with their colleagues in physiotherapy to 
ensure appropriate therapy is taking place both before and after surgery and support the 
adequate resourcing of this critical aspect of care. Returning to pre-injury levels of sport is a 
multi-disciplinary decision. Surgeons should ensure that appropriate age-specific 
rehabilitation is available, and that the treating physiotherapist has appropriate training and 
experience with ACL and meniscal rehabilitation in children. If these facilities are not 
available surgery should not take place but rather onward referral to a centre where they 
exist. 
Ultimately clearance to return to pre-injury levels of sports should be based on clinical 
examination, functional outcomes and measures, psychological readiness and the type of 
sport the patient plans to participate in. 
 
 



 27 

6. Injury Prevention 
 
Children demonstrate poor core stability and neuromuscular control, stiff landing and 
dynamic valgus, often combined with further decompensation of movement patterns related 
to growth. There is substantial high level evidence that the implementation of injury 
prevention programs in children reduces the risk of knee injury, particularly injuries to the 
anterior cruciate ligament (141-161). Availability and compliance with such programs remain 
a challenge. They often include methods to improve core strength, balance, dynamic 
stabilisation, hamstring lengths and landing strategies. 
We as Orthopaedic Surgeons have a responsibility to minimise harm to our patients, and this 
includes advocating injury prevention in the healthcare, educational and sporting 
settings.   Those that treat paediatric knee injuries should try to engage on a local level to 
encourage injury prevention programs. This could include local schools and sports clubs for 
example.  
The high incidence and morbidity of ACL injury and its sequelae are well recognised and 
documented. As such the profession should continue to engage with and urge authorities and 
healthcare commissioners to fund, support and popularise injury prevention for all 
children. Sports governing bodies on a local, regional and national level also have a valuable 
role to play here, and collaboration with both the government and our specialist societies 
would facilitate a joined-up approach to tackle this. Guidance on safe levels and safe amounts 
of sport for children of different ages should be clear and available to parents, coaches, 
teachers and clinicians. Injury prevention programs would result in a reduction of both short 
term and long term morbidity. In addition, they would help to tackle the obesity crisis, as well 
as improving the well-being of all children, and would significantly reduce cost burden of 
treatment. It is better to prevent an ACL injury in the first place than to argue over the best 
technique for a surgical reconstruction. Post-operative rehabilitation after knee surgery is 
critical for good outcomes. It is also inherently linked to injury prevention, in reducing both 
the risk of re-rupture and also contralateral injury. 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Outcome Data  
 
Recording of patient reported outcome measures at present is not compulsory, but this is 
strongly advised for all surgeons performing paediatric ACL reconstruction. It is the opinion 
of the Committee that this should be a standard compulsory requirement.  
The use of scores currently recommended for adult ACL reconstruction are not appropriate 
for children. Age specific and validated scoring methods are recommended, and of these the 
PEDI-IKDC is most appropriate based on current evidence for patients under 16 (162-164). 
The KOOS-child can be used, and is appropriate for over 10s but is validated in only 1 study 
(165). HSS Pedi-FABS (166-167) can be used for over 10s but is not yet validated.  



 28 

The Committee reviewed registry data and methods of recording paediatric outcomes from 
around the world. Examples of paediatric-specific initiatives include the ESSKA Paediatric 
ACL Monitoring Initiative (PAMI). Engagement with this initiative is appropriate, and an 
alternative until the National Ligament Registry has paediatric specific ACL data recording. 
With high ACL failure rates, data recording and the use of registries for children is essential 
with appropriate national support to allow robust data collection.  
 

8. Requirements for Safe Surgery in the 
Paediatric Population 
 
There are guidelines from the Royal College of Surgeons (168) and the Royal College of 
Anaesthetists (169) on the safe care of children both for emergency and elective surgical 
conditions. Surgeons treating children should be familiar with these guidelines as well as 
arrangements of their operational delivery networks and strategic clinical networks if these 
exist. Knowledge and training on Safeguarding children is also necessary. 
In some instances, a lack of availability of paediatric operating facilities or staffing of beds 
may be an issue. Treatment should not be delayed for lack of these facilities, and early 
referral to a unit with appropriate resources should take place. 
 
 
8.1 Transition of patients 
 
For those working in Paediatric centres local transition guidelines will be available and 
should be followed. Bearing in mind that many patients will be in early adolescence and with 
the requirement of further surgery always a possibility considering the failure rates seen in 
the treatment of soft tissue knee pathology, a clear pathway of transition to adult services 
should be available for those performing surgery (170). This will involve developing 
networks with colleagues treating adult pathology, and in the same way, a reciprocal 
arrangement will be required for paediatric patients seen by those treating adults. 
 
 
8.2 Volume of Surgery 
 
Discussion as to how many of a given procedure a surgeon should perform is a topic that 
stimulates emotion for a number of reasons. This is an increasingly important topic that with 
the advent of National Joint Registries, the National Ligament Registry and Getting It Right 
First Time (GIRFT) will become a feature of all surgical orthopaedic practice. GIRFT is 
currently applicable to the NHS in England alone although similar principles are being 
adopted in the devolved nations.  
 
There is good data from other surgical specialties such as surgical oncology and 
cardiovascular surgery that identify a link between good outcomes and volume of surgery. 



 29 

Centralisation of services improves outcomes for a number of organisational reasons as well 
as surgical volume (171).  
There will always be surgeons who can perform a low case volume of a procedure and obtain 
good outcomes but for the majority, this link with volume is important and relates not only to 
the skill of the surgeon, but also to the resources they have available in their unit.  
 
One article assessing the epidemiology of ACL surgery in adults identified higher re-
operation and readmission rates in low volume hospitals and low volume surgeons (172). 
However, data for paediatric ACL surgery in relation to surgeon and unit volume is not 
available. 
 
It is also essential to consider the volume of arthroscopic surgeries, in particular those dealing 
with meniscal pathology, where the BASK/BSCOS survey identified a larger cohort of 
surgeons who would treat meniscal in comparison to ACL pathology. Volume of overall 
arthroscopic cases is of importance, as is the frequency of treatment of children. 
 
It is not possible to give an evidence-based figure for volume of total arthroscopic cases or 
ACL reconstructions required to attain good outcomes, but we can to some extent be guided 
by figures used for knee surgery in general.  
 
 
It is the opinion of the committee that where possible, paediatric knee surgical care should be 
delivered by surgeons combining experience in adult soft tissue knee surgery and paediatric 
orthopaedic surgery. All surgeons should have good volumes and experience to support good 
outcomes of care, ideally as a multi-disciplinary team (MDT). The outcomes of the 
BASK/BSCOS survey clearly highlight that surgeons from both the paediatric and adult 
sector prefer the option of multi-disciplinary care, followed by referral to a high-volume 
surgeon. How this would work would depend on the local availability of specialist services 
and geography. Differences will be seen across regions as a result. In a stand-alone 
Children’s Hospital, facilitating the appointment of an experienced visiting surgeon to 
provide the service can be considered. 
If the formation of an MDT service is not possible due to service limitations and there is no 
appropriate regional service to which patients can be referred, then a single surgeon service 
may be considered.  It is the opinion of the Committee that if fewer than 5 ACL 
reconstructions per annum in the skeletally immature are being performed in children by an 
adult orthopaedic knee surgeon, they should consider referring cases to a colleague with a 
high-volume practice. For the Paediatric orthopaedic surgeon, more than 10 reconstructions 
per year should be performed with a minimum of over 40 arthroscopic knee procedures per 
year. Whilst these volumes could be achieved in isolation in dense urban settings, it is likely 
that dual consultant (Paediatric Surgeon and Adult Knee Surgeon) operating will become 
more common in many regions. Similarly, whilst meniscal repair volumes are not high for 
many practitioners, there must be familiarity with techniques for those embarking on 
meniscal repair in the paediatric population and therefore the committee recommend that 
surgeons should consider the sustainability and overall volume of their arthroscopic practice. 
Moving forward, those doing lower case volumes will have a particular responsibility to 
demonstrate their results remain comparable with those in higher volume centres.  The focus 



 30 

must always reflect our desire to deliver consistent, optimal results to the paediatric 
population with knee pathology. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.3 Training of Future Surgeons 
 
A sub-specialty for the paediatric knee is clearly developing in Europe and North America, 
and it is likely that we are seeing the beginning of this here in the UK. There are a few good 
examples of a high standard of care centred around the child across the country.  
In planning for the future, fellowship training for the paediatric knee needs to be developed 
for those planning to treat this pathology. This would enable a paediatric orthopaedic surgeon 
to focus on arthroscopic knee surgery with case volume to allow adequate skills to develop. It 
would also allow an adult knee surgeon to focus skills in this area if they wished to treat the 
paediatric cohort. At present these fellowships do not exist, and until this develops, paediatric 
orthopaedic surgeons wishing to treat soft tissue knee pathology should aim for dual 
fellowship training. 
 
 
 
 
8.4 Acknowledgements 
 
The committee would like to thank Mr James Hunter, GIRFT lead for Paediatric 
Orthopaedics for his input. 
 
 
 



 31 

9. References 
 

1.Dodwell ER, LaMont LE, Green DW, Pan TJ, Marx RG LS. 20 years of pediatric anterior 
cruciate ligament reconstruction in New York State. Am J Sport Med. 2014;42:675–80. 

 
2.  Mall NA, Chalmers PN, Moric M, Tanaka MJ, Cole BJ, Bach BR PG. Incidence and trends 
of anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction in the United States. Am J Sport Med. 
2014;42:2362–70. 

 
3.  Werner BC, Yang S LA. Trends in pediatric and adolescent anterior cruciate injury and 
reconstruction. J Pediatr Orthop. 2016;36:447–52. 

4. Nogaro MC ,Abram SGF, Alvand A, Bottomley N, Jackson WFM, Price A.  Paediatric and     
Adolescent Anterior Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction Surgery. Bone Joint J, 102-B (2), 239-
245 Feb 2020. 

5. Price AJ, Erturan G, Akhtar K, Judge A, Alvand A, Rees JL. Evidence-based surgical 
training in orthopaedics: how many arthroscopies of the knee are needed to achieve consultant 
level performance?. Bone Joint J. 2015;97-B(10):1309-1315. doi:10.1302/0301-
620X.97B10.35973 

6. Moksnes H, Engebretsen L, Seil R. The ESSKA paediatric anterior cruciate ligament 
monitoring initiative. Knee surgery, sports traumatology, arthroscopy: official journal of the 
ESSKA 2016;24(3):680-7. 

7. Paediatric Anterior Cruciate Ligament Tears: Management and Growth Disturbances. A 
Survey of EPOS and POSNA Membership. Accadbled F , Gracia G , Laumonerie P , Thevenin-
Lemoine C, Heyworth BE, Kocher MS.  

8. Pediatric Sports Medicine, A New Subspeciality in Orthopedics: An Analysis of the 
Surgical Volume of Candidates for the American Board of Orthopaedic Surgery Part II 
Certification Exam Over the Past Decade. Obey MR , Lamplot J , Nielsen ED , Andras 
LM , Mignemi M , Sawyer J, Flynn JM , Albanese SA, Hosseinzadeh P. J Pediatr Orthop 2019. 
PMID 30363045 
 
9. Kocher MS, DiCanzio J, Zurakowski D, et al. Diagnostic performance of clinical 
examination and selective magnetic resonance imaging in the evaluation of intraarticular knee 
disorders in children and adolescents. Am J Sports Med 2001;29:292–6. 
 
10. Munger AM, Gonsalves NR, Sarkisova N, Clarke E, VandenBerg CD, Pace JL. 
Confirming the Presence of Unrecognized Meniscal Injuries on Magnetic Resonance Imaging 
in Pediatric and Adolescent Patients With Anterior Cruciate Ligament Tears. J Pediatr Orthop. 
2019;39(9):e661–e667. doi:10.1097/BPO.0000000000001331 
 
11. Schub DL, Altahawi F, F Meisel A, Winalski C, Parker RD, M Saluan P. Accuracy of 3-
Tesla magnetic resonance imaging for the diagnosis of intra-articular knee injuries in children 
and teenagers. J Pediatr Orthop. 2012;32(8):765–769. doi:10.1097/BPO.0b013e3182619181 
 



 32 

12. Collins MJ, Arns TA, Leroux T, et al. Growth Abnormalities Following Anterior Cruciate 
Ligament Reconstruction in the Skeletally Immature Patient: A Systematic 
Review. Arthroscopy. 2016;32(8):1714–1723. doi:10.1016/j.arthro.2016.02.025 
 
13. Frosch KH, Stengel D, Brodhun T, et al. Outcomes and risks of operative treatment of 
rupture of the anterior cruciate ligament in children and adolescents. Arthroscopy. 
2010;26(11):1539–1550. doi:10.1016/j.arthro.2010.04.077 

 
14. Nawabi DH, Jones KJ, Lurie B, Potter HG, Green DW, Cordasco FA. All-inside, physeal-
sparing anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction does not significantly compromise the physis 
in skeletally immature athletes: a postoperative physeal magnetic resonance imaging 
analysis. Am J Sports Med. 2014;42(12):2933–2940. doi:10.1177/0363546514552994 
 
15. Faunø P, Rømer L, Nielsen T, Lind M. The Risk of Transphyseal Drilling in Skeletally 
Immature Patients With Anterior Cruciate Ligament Injury. Orthop J Sports Med. 
2016;4(9):2325967116664685. Published 2016 Sep 6. doi:10.1177/2325967116664685 
 
16. Cooke TD, Pichora D, Siu D, Scudamore RA, Bryant JT. Surgical implications of varus 
deformity of the knee with obliquity of joint surfaces. J Bone Joint Surg Br. 1989;71(4):560–
565. 
 
17. Hooper JM, Walker P, Hsu TT, et al. Biomechanical Implications of an Oblique Knee 
Joint Line. J Knee Surg. 2018;31(8):761–766. doi:10.1055/s-0037-1608821 
 
18. Principles of Deformity Correction. Paley D. Springer-Verlag ISBN 3-540-41665-X 2005. 
 
19. Slough JM, Hennrikus W, Chang Y. Reliability of Tanner staging performed by orthopedic 
sports medicine surgeons. Med Sci Sports Exerc. 2013;45(7):1229–1234. 
doi:10.1249/MSS.0b013e318285c2f7 

 
20. Dahlberg PS, Mosdøl A, Ding Y, et al. A systematic review of the agreement between 
chronological age and skeletal age based on the Greulich and Pyle atlas. Eur Radiol. 
2019;29(6):2936–2948. doi:10.1007/s00330-018-5718-2 
 
21. Alshamrani K, Offiah AC. Applicability of two commonly used bone age assessment 
methods to twenty-first century UK children. Eur Radiol. 2020;30(1):504-513. 
doi:10.1007/s00330-019-06300-x 

 
22.Knapik DM, Sanders JO, Gilmore A, Weber DR, Cooperman DR, Liu RW. A quantitative 
method for the radiological assessment of skeletal maturity using the distal femur. Bone Joint 
J. 2018;100-B(8):1106–1111. doi:10.1302/0301-620X.100B8.BJJ-2017-1489.R1 
 
23. Calvo R, Figueroa D, Gili F, et al. Transphyseal anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction 
in patients with open physes: 10-year follow-up study. Am J Sports Med 2015;43:289–94. 

 
24. Cohen M, Ferretti M, Quarteiro M, et al. Transphyseal anterior cruciate ligament 
reconstruction in patients with open physes. Arthroscopy 2009;25:831–8.  



 33 

 
25. Fabricant PD, Kocher MS. Management of ACL injuries in children and adolescents. J 
Bone Joint Surg Am 2017;99:600–12.  

 
26. Kocher MS, Smith JT, Zoric BJ, et al. Transphyseal anterior cruciate ligament 
reconstruction in skeletally immature pubescent adolescents. J Bone Joint Surg Am 
2007;89:2632–9.  

 
27. Siebold R, Takada T, Feil S, et al. Anatomical "C"-shaped double-bundle versus single-
bundle anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction in pre-adolescent children with open growth 
plates. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc 2016;24:796–806.  

 
28. Courvoisier A, Grimaldi M, Plaweski S. Good surgical outcome of transphyseal ACL 
reconstruction in skeletally immature patients using four-strand hamstring graft. Knee Surg 
Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2011 Apr;19(4):588-91. Epub 2010 Oct 2. 

 
29. McIntosh AL, Dahm DL, Stuart MJ. Anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction in the 
skeletally immature patient. Arthroscopy. 2006 Dec;22(12):1325-30. 
30. Aronowitz ER, Ganley TJ, Goode JR, Gregg JR, Meyer JS. Anterior cruciate ligament 
reconstruction in adolescents with open physes. Am J Sports Med. 2000 Mar-Apr;28(2):168-
75. 

 
31. Longo UG, Ciuffreda M, Casciaro C, Mannering N, Candela V, Salvatore G, Denaro V. 
Anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction on skeletally immature patients – a systematic 
review. Bone Joint J 2017; 99-B:1053-60 

 
32. Kohl S, Stutz C, Decker S, Ziebarth K, Slongo T, Ahmad S, Kohlhof H, Eggli S, Zumstain 
M, Evangelopoulos D. Mid-term results of transphyseal anterior cruciate ligament 
reconstruction in children and adolescents. The Knee 2014; 21: 80-85. 
 
33. Janarv PM, Wikström B, Hirsch G. The influence of transphyseal drilling and tendon 
grafting on bone growth: an experimental study in the rabbit. J Pediatr Orthop 1998;18:149–
54. 

 
34. Yoo W, Kocher M, Micheli L. Growth Plate Disturbance After Transphyseal 
Reconstruction of the Anterior Cruciate Ligament in Skeletally Immature Adolescent Patients: 
An MR Imaging Study. J Pediatr Orthop 2011; 31: 691-696. 

 
35. Wang JH, Son KM, Lee DH. Magnetic Resonance Imaging Evaluation of Physeal 
Violation in Adolescents After Transphyseal Anterior Cruciate Ligament 
Reconstruction. Arthroscopy. 2017;33(6):1211–1218. doi:10.1016/j.arthro.2016.12.011 

 
36. Kercher J, Xerogeanes J, Tannenbaum A, Al-Hakim R, Black JC, Zhao J. Anterior cruciate 
ligament reconstruction in the skeletally immature: an anatomical study utilizing 3-
dimensional magnetic resonance imaging reconstructions. J Pediatr Orthop. 2009;29(2):124–
129. doi:10.1097/BPO.0b013e3181982228 

 



 34 

37. Kaeding CC, Flanigan D, Donaldson C. Surgical techniques and outcomes after anterior 
cruciate ligament reconstruction in preadolescent patients. Arthroscopy. 2010;26(11):1530–
1538. doi:10.1016/j.arthro.2010.04.065 
 
38 Hui C, Roe J, Ferguson D, Waller A, Salmon L, Pinczewski L. Outcome of anatomic 
transphyseal anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction in Tanner stage 1 and 2 patients with 
open physes. Am J Sports Med. 2012 May;40(5):1093-8. Epub 2012 Mar 5. 
 
39. Liddle AD, Imbuldeniya AM, Hunt DM. Transphyseal reconstruction of the anterior 
cruciate ligament in prepubescent children. J Bone Joint Surg Br. 2008 Oct;90 (10):1317-22. 
 
40. Kumar S, Ahearne D, Hunt DM. Transphyseal anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction in 
the skeletally immature: follow-up to a minimum of sixteen years of age. J Bone Joint Surg 
Am. 2013;95(1):e1. doi:10.2106/JBJS.K.01707 
 
41. Wall EJ, Ghattas PJ, Eismann EA, Myer GD, Carr P. Outcomes and Complications After 
All-Epiphyseal Anterior Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction in Skeletally Immature 
Patients. Orthop J Sports Med. 2017;5(3):2325967117693604. Published 2017 Mar 13. 
doi:10.1177/2325967117693604 

 
42. Pennock AT, Chambers HG, Turk RD, Parvanta KM, Dennis MM, Edmonds EW. Use of a 
Modified All-Epiphyseal Technique for Anterior Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction in the 
Skeletally Immature Patient. Orthop J Sports Med. 2018;6(7):2325967118781769. Published 
2018 Jul 2. doi:10.1177/2325967118781769 

 
43. Anderson AF. Transepiphyseal replacement of the anterior cruciate ligament in skeletally 
immature patients. A preliminary report. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2003;85(7):1255–1263. 
doi:10.2106/00004623-200307000-00011 

 
44. Cordasco FA, Mayer SW, Green DW. All-Inside, All-Epiphyseal Anterior Cruciate 
Ligament Reconstruction in Skeletally Immature Athletes: Return to Sport, Incidence of 
Second Surgery, and 2-Year Clinical Outcomes. Am J Sports Med. 2017;45(4):856–863. 
doi:10.1177/0363546516677723 

 
45. Cruz AI Jr, Fabricant PD, McGraw M, Rozell JC, Ganley TJ, Wells L. All-Epiphyseal 
ACL Reconstruction in Children: Review of Safety and Early Complications. J Pediatr 
Orthop. 2017;37(3):204–209. doi:10.1097/BPO.0000000000000606 

 
46 Patel NM, DeFrancesco CJ, Talathi NS, Bram JT, Ganley TJ. All-epiphyseal Anterior 
Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction Does Not Increase the Risk of Complications Compared 
With Pediatric Transphyseal Reconstruction. J Am Acad Orthop Surg. 2019;27(16):e752–
e757. doi:10.5435/JAAOS-D-18-00276 

 
47. Bonnard C, Fournier J, Babusiaux D, Planchenault M, Bergerault F, de Courtivron B. 
Physeal-sparing reconstruction of anterior cruciate ligament tears in children: results of 57 
cases using patellar tendon. J Bone Joint Surg Br. 2011;93(4):542–547. doi:10.1302/0301-
620X.93B4.25801 
  



 35 

48.Willson RG, Kostyun RO, Milewski MD, Nissen CW. Anterior Cruciate Ligament 
Reconstruction in Skeletally Immature Patients: Early Results Using a Hybrid Physeal-Sparing 
Technique. Orthop J Sports Med. 2018;6(2):2325967118755330. Published 2018 Feb 20. 
doi:10.1177/2325967118755330 

 
49. Falciglia F, Panni AS, Giordano M, Aulisa AG, Guzzanti V. Anterior cruciate ligament 
reconstruction in adolescents (Tanner stages 2 and 3). Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 
2016;24(3):807–814. doi:10.1007/s00167-016-4034-0 

 
50. Chambers CC, Monroe EJ, Allen CR, Pandya NK. Partial Transphyseal Anterior Cruciate 
Ligament Reconstruction: Clinical, Functional, and Radiographic Outcomes. Am J Sports 
Med. 2019;47(6):1353–1360. doi:10.1177/0363546519836423 
 
51. Kocher MS, Garg S, Micheli LJ. Physeal sparing reconstruction of the anterior cruciate 
ligament in skeletally immature prepubescent children and adolescents. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 
2005;87(11):2371–2379. doi:10.2106/JBJS.D.02802 

 
52. Kocher MS, Heyworth BE, Fabricant PD, Tepolt FA, Micheli LJ. Outcomes of Physeal-
Sparing ACL Reconstruction with Iliotibial Band Autograft in Skeletally Immature 
Prepubescent Children. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2018;100(13):1087–1094. 
doi:10.2106/JBJS.17.01327 
 
53. Willimon SC, Jones CR, Herzog MM, May KH, Leake MJ, Busch MT. Micheli Anterior 
Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction in Skeletally Immature Youths: A Retrospective Case 
Series With a Mean 3-Year Follow-up. Am J Sports Med. 2015;43(12):2974–2981. 
doi:10.1177/0363546515608477 
 
54. Buckle C, Wainwright AM. A systematic review of long-term patient reported outcomes 
for the treatment of anterior cruciate ligament injuries in the skeletally immature. J Child 
Orthop. 2018;12(3):251–261. doi:10.1302/1863-2548.12.170179 
 
55. Sugimoto D, Heyworth BE, Collins SE, Fallon RT, Kocher MS, Micheli LJ. Comparison 
of Lower Extremity Recovery After Anterior Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction With 
Transphyseal Hamstring Versus Extraphyseal Iliotibial Band Techniques in Skeletally 
Immature Athletes. Orthop J Sports Med. 2018;6(4):2325967118768044. Published 2018 Apr 
19. doi:10.1177/2325967118768044 

 
56. Sugimoto D, Heyworth BE, Yates BA, Kramer DE, Kocher MS, Micheli LJ. Effect of 
Graft Type on Thigh Circumference, Knee Range of Motion, and Lower Extremity Strength 
in Pediatric and Adolescent Males following Anterior Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction 
[published online ahead of print, 2019 May 16]. J Sport Rehabil. 2019;1–26. 
doi:10.1123/jsr.2018-0272 

 
57. Cassard X, Cavaignac E, Maubisson L, Bowen M. Anterior cruciate ligament 
reconstruction in children with a quadrupled semitendinosus graft: preliminary results with 
minimum 2 years of follow-up. J Pediatr Orthop. 2014;34(1):70–77. 
doi:10.1097/BPO.0b013e3182a008b6 

 



 36 

58. Gebhard F, Ellermann A, Hoffmann F, Jaeger JH, Friederich NF. Multicenter-study of 
operative treatment of intraligamentous tears of the anterior cruciate ligament in children and 
adolescents: comparison of four different techniques. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 
2006;14(9):797–803. doi:10.1007/s00167-006-0055-4 

 
59. Samuelsen BT, Webster KE, Johnson NR, Hewett TE, Krych AJ. Hamstring Autograft 
versus Patellar Tendon Autograft for ACL Reconstruction: Is There a Difference in Graft 
Failure Rate? A Meta-analysis of 47,613 Patients. Clin Orthop Relat Res. 
2017;475(10):2459–2468. doi:10.1007/s11999-017-5278-9 

 
60. Gifstad T, Foss OA, Engebretsen L, et al. Lower risk of revision with patellar tendon 
autografts compared with hamstring autografts: a registry study based on 45,998 primary 
ACL reconstructions in Scandinavia. Am J Sports Med. 2014;42(10):2319–2328. 
doi:10.1177/0363546514548164 
 
61. Ho B, Edmonds EW, Chambers HG, Bastrom TP, Pennock AT. Risk Factors for Early 
ACL Reconstruction Failure in Pediatric and Adolescent Patients: A Review of 561 Cases. J 
Pediatr Orthop. 2018;38(7):388–392. doi:10.1097/BPO.0000000000000831 
 
62. Fuchs R, Wheatley W, Uribe JW, Hechtman KS, Zvijac JE, Schurhoff MR. Intra-articular 
anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction using patellar tendon allograft in the skeletally 
immature patient. Arthroscopy. 2002;18(8):824–828. doi:10.1053/jars.2002.36136 

 
63. Nwachukwu BU, McFeely ED, Nasreddine A, et al. Arthrofibrosis after anterior cruciate 
ligament reconstruction in children and adolescents. J Pediatr Orthop. 2011;31(8):811–817. 
doi:10.1097/BPO.0b013e31822e0291 

 
64. Slone HS, Romine SE, Premkumar A, Xerogeanes JW. Quadriceps tendon autograft for 
anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction: a comprehensive review of current literature and 
systematic review of clinical results. Arthroscopy. 2015;31(3):541–554. 
doi:10.1016/j.arthro.2014.11.010 
 
65. Kohl S, Stutz C, Decker S, et al. Mid-term results of transphyseal anterior cruciate 
ligament reconstruction in children and adolescents. Knee. 2014;21(1):80–85. 
doi:10.1016/j.knee.2013.07.004 

 
66. Pennock AT, Johnson KP, Turk RD, et al. Transphyseal Anterior Cruciate Ligament 
Reconstruction in the Skeletally Immature: Quadriceps Tendon Autograft Versus Hamstring 
Tendon Autograft. Orthop J Sports Med. 2019;7(9):2325967119872450. Published 2019 Sep 
17. doi:10.1177/2325967119872450 
 
67. Lind M, Strauss MJ, Nielsen T, Engebretsen L. Quadriceps tendon autograft for anterior 
cruciate ligament reconstruction is associated with high revision rates: results from the Danish 
Knee Ligament Registry [published online ahead of print, 2019 Oct 22]. Knee Surg Sports 
Traumatol Arthrosc. 2019;10.1007/s00167-019-05751-5. doi:10.1007/s00167-019-05751-5 

 



 37 

68. Shea KG, Burlile JF, Richmond CG, et al. Quadriceps Tendon Graft Anatomy in the 
Skeletally Immature Patient. Orthop J Sports Med. 2019;7(7):2325967119856578. Published 
2019 Jul 11. doi:10.1177/2325967119856578 

 
69. Shanmugaraj A, de Sa D, Skelly MM, et al. Primary Allograft ACL Reconstruction in 
Skeletally Immature Patients-A Systematic Review of Surgical Techniques, Outcomes, and 
Complications. J Knee Surg. 2019;32(7):673–685. doi:10.1055/s-0038-1666833 

 
70. Kaeding CC, Pedroza AD, Reinke EK, Huston LJ, Hewett TE, Flanigan DC, et al. Change 
in Anterior Cruciate Ligament Graft Choice and Outcomes Over Time. Arthrosc - J Arthrosc 
Relat Surg. 2017 Nov 1;33(11):2007–14.  
 
71. Faunø P, Rahr-Wagner L, Lind M. Risk for revision after anterior cruciate ligament 
reconstruction is higher among adolescents: Results from the Danish registry of knee ligament 
reconstruction. Orthop J Sport Med. 2014;2(10):1–7.  

 
72. Nelson IR, Chen J, Love R, Davis BR, Maletis GB, Funahashi TT. A comparison of 
revision and rerupture rates of ACL reconstruction between autografts and allografts in the 
skeletally immature. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2016;24(3):773–779. 
doi:10.1007/s00167-016-4020-6 

 
73. Larson CM, Heikes CS, Ellingson CI, et al. Allograft and Autograft Transphyseal 
Anterior Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction in Skeletally Immature Patients: Outcomes and 
Complications. Arthroscopy. 2016;32(5):860–867. doi:10.1016/j.arthro.2015.10.014 

 
74.Goddard M, Bowman N, Salmon LJ, Waller A, Roe JP, Pinczewski LA. Endoscopic 
anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction in children using living donor hamstring tendon 
allografts. Am J Sports Med. 2013;41(3):567–574. doi:10.1177/0363546512473576 

 
75. Ghosh K, Salmon LJ, Heath E, Pinczewski LA, Roe JP. Transphyseal anterior cruciate 
ligament reconstruction using living parental donor hamstring graft: excellent clinical results 
at 2 years in a cohort of 100 patients [published online ahead of print, 2020 Jan 30]. Knee 
Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2020;10.1007/s00167-019-05842-3. doi:10.1007/s00167-
019-05842-3 

 
76. Getgood AMJ, Bryant DM, Litchfield R, et al. Lateral Extra-articular Tenodesis Reduces 
Failure of Hamstring Tendon Autograft Anterior Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction: 2-Year 
Outcomes From the STABILITY Study Randomized Clinical Trial. Am J Sports Med. 
2020;48(2):285–297. doi:10.1177/0363546519896333 

 
77. Sonnery-Cottet B, Saithna A, Cavalier M, et al. Anterolateral Ligament Reconstruction Is 
Associated With Significantly Reduced ACL Graft Rupture Rates at a Minimum Follow-up 
of 2 Years: A Prospective Comparative Study of 502 Patients From the SANTI Study 
Group. Am J Sports Med. 2017;45(7):1547–1557. doi:10.1177/0363546516686057 

 
78. Devitt BM, Bouguennec N, Barfod KW, Porter T, Webster KE, Feller JA. Combined 
anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction and lateral extra-articular tenodesis does not result in 



 38 

an increased rate of osteoarthritis: a systematic review and best evidence synthesis. Knee Surg 
Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2017;25(4):1149–1160. doi:10.1007/s00167-017-4510-1 

 
79.Grøntvedt T, Engebretsen L, Benum P, Fasting O, Mølster A, Strand T. A prospective, 
randomized study of three operations for acute rupture of the anterior cruciate ligament. Five-
year follow-up of one hundred and thirty-one patients. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 
1996;78(2):159–168. doi:10.2106/00004623-199602000-00001 

 
80. Sherman MF, Lieber L, Bonamo JR, Podesta L, Reiter I. The long-term followup of 
primary anterior cruciate ligament repair. Defining a rationale for augmentation. Am J Sports 
Med. 1991;19(3):243–255. doi:10.1177/036354659101900307 
 
81. Jonkergouw A, van der List JP, DiFelice GS. Arthroscopic primary repair of proximal 
anterior cruciate ligament tears: outcomes of the first 56 consecutive patients and the role of 
additional internal bracing. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2019;27(1):21–28. 
doi:10.1007/s00167-018-5338-z 
 
82. Häberli J, Jaberg L, Bieri K, Eggli S, Henle P. Reinterventions after dynamic 
intraligamentary stabilization in primary anterior cruciate ligament repair. Knee. 
2018;25(2):271–278. doi:10.1016/j.knee.2018.01.003 
 
83. Dabis J, Yasen SK, Foster AJ, Pace JL, Wilson AJ. Paediatric proximal ACL tears 
managed with direct ACL repair is safe, effective and has excellent short-term outcomes 
[published online ahead of print, 2020 Feb 10]. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 
2020;10.1007/s00167-020-05872-2. doi:10.1007/s00167-020-05872-2 

 
84. Gagliardi AG, Carry PM, Parikh HB, Traver JL, Howell DR, Albright JC. ACL Repair 
With Suture Ligament Augmentation Is Associated With a High Failure Rate Among 
Adolescent Patients. Am J Sports Med. 2019;47(3):560–566. doi:10.1177/0363546518825255 

 
85. Murray MM, Fleming BC, Badger GJ, et al. Bridge-Enhanced Anterior Cruciate 
Ligament Repair Is Not Inferior to Autograft Anterior Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction at 2 
Years: Results of a Prospective Randomized Clinical Trial. Am J Sports Med. 
2020;48(6):1305-1315. doi:10.1177/0363546520913532 
 

 
86. Manner HM, Radler C, Ganger R, Grill F. Dysplasia of the cruciate ligaments: 
radiographic assessment and classification. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2006;88(1):130–137. 
doi:10.2106/JBJS.E.00146 

 
87. Chomiak J, Podškubka A, Dungl P, Ošt'ádal M, Frydrychová M. Cruciate ligaments in 
proximal femoral focal deficiency: arthroscopic assessment. J Pediatr Orthop. 
2012;32(1):21–28. doi:10.1097/BPO.0b013e31823d34db 

 
88. Walker JL, Milbrandt TA, Iwinski HJ, Talwalkar VR. Classification of Cruciate Ligament 
Dysplasia and the Severity of Congenital Fibular Deficiency. J Pediatr Orthop. 
2019;39(3):136–140. doi:10.1097/BPO.0000000000000910 

 



 39 

89. Berruto M, Gala L, Usellini E, Duci D, Marelli B. Congenital absence of the cruciate 
ligaments. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2012;20(8):1622–1625. 
doi:10.1007/s00167-011-1816-2 

 
90. Sachleben BC, Nasreddine AY, Nepple JJ, Tepolt FA, Kasser JR, Kocher MS. 
Reconstruction of Symptomatic Congenital Anterior Cruciate Ligament Insufficiency. J 
Pediatr Orthop. 2019;39(2):59–64. doi:10.1097/BPO.0000000000000940 
 
91. Moksnes H, Engebretsen L, Risberg MA. The current evidence for treatment of ACL 
injuries in children is low: a systematic review. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2012;94(12):1112–
1119. doi:10.2106/JBJS.K.00960 

 
92 Moksnes H, Engebretsen L, Eitzen I, Risberg MA. Functional outcomes following a non-
operative treatment algorithm for anterior cruciate ligament injuries in skeletally immature 
children 12 years and younger. A prospective cohort with 2 years follow-up. Br J Sports Med. 
2013;47(8):488–494. doi:10.1136/bjsports-2012-092066 

 
93. Moksnes H, Engebretsen L, Risberg MA. Prevalence and incidence of new meniscus and 
cartilage injuries after a nonoperative treatment algorithm for ACL tears in skeletally 
immature children: a prospective MRI study. Am J Sports Med. 2013;41(8):1771–1779. 
doi:10.1177/0363546513491092 

 
94. Madelaine A, Fournier G, Sappey-Marinier E, et al. Conservative management of anterior 
cruciate ligament injury in paediatric population: About 53 patients. Orthop Traumatol Surg 
Res. 2018;104(8S):S169–S173. doi:10.1016/j.otsr.2018.09.001 

 
95. Ramski DE, Kanj WW, Franklin CC, Baldwin KD, Ganley TJ. Anterior cruciate ligament 
tears in children and adolescents: a meta-analysis of nonoperative versus operative 
treatment. Am J Sports Med. 2014;42(11):2769–2776. doi:10.1177/0363546513510889 

 
96. Wright RW, Magnussen RA, Dunn WR, Spindler KP. Ipsilateral graft and contralateral 
ACL rupture at five years or more following ACL reconstruction: a systematic review. J Bone 
Joint Surg Am. 2011;93(12):1159–1165. doi:10.2106/JBJS.J.00898 

 
97. Magnussen RA, Meschbach NT, Kaeding CC, Wright RW, Spindler KP. ACL Graft and 
Contralateral ACL Tear Risk within Ten Years Following Reconstruction: A Systematic 
Review. JBJS Rev. 2015;3(1):01874474-201501000-00002. doi:10.2106/JBJS.RVW.N.00052 
 
98. Wiggins AJ, Grandhi RK, Schneider DK, Stanfield D, Webster KE, Myer GD. Risk of 
Secondary Injury in Younger Athletes After Anterior Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction: A 
Systematic Review and Meta-analysis. Am J Sports Med. 2016;44(7):1861–1876. 
doi:10.1177/0363546515621554 
 
99. Faunø P, Rahr-Wagner L, Lind M. Risk for Revision After Anterior Cruciate Ligament 
Reconstruction Is Higher Among Adolescents: Results From the Danish Registry of Knee 
Ligament Reconstruction. Orthop J Sports Med. 2014;2(10):2325967114552405. Published 
2014 Oct 8. doi:10.1177/2325967114552405 

 



 40 

100. Frosch KH, Stengel D, Brodhun T, et al. Outcomes and risks of operative treatment of 
rupture of the anterior cruciate ligament in children and adolescents. Arthroscopy. 
2010;26(11):1539–1550. doi:10.1016/j.arthro.2010.04.077 

 
 

101. Schlumberger M, Schuster P, Schulz M, et al. Traumatic graft rupture after primary and 
revision anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction: retrospective analysis of incidence and risk 
factors in 2915 cases. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2017;25(5):1535–1541. 
doi:10.1007/s00167-015-3699-0 

 
 

102. Webster KE, Feller JA, Leigh WB, Richmond AK. Younger patients are at increased 
risk for graft rupture and contralateral injury after anterior cruciate ligament 
reconstruction. Am J Sports Med. 2014;42(3):641–647. doi:10.1177/0363546513517540 

 
103. Morgan MD, Salmon LJ, Waller A, Roe JP, Pinczewski LA. Fifteen-Year Survival of 
Endoscopic Anterior Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction in Patients Aged 18 Years and 
Younger. Am J Sports Med. 2016;44(2):384–392. doi:10.1177/0363546515623032 

 
104. Christino MA, Tepolt FA, Sugimoto D, Micheli LJ, Kocher MS. Revision ACL 
Reconstruction in Children and Adolescents. J Pediatr Orthop. 2020;40(3):129-134. 
doi:10.1097/BPO.0000000000001155 
 
105. Webster KE, Feller JA, Kimp AJ, Whitehead TS. Revision Anterior Cruciate Ligament 
Reconstruction Outcomes in Younger Patients: Medial Meniscal Pathology and High Rates of 
Return to Sport Are Associated With Third ACL Injuries. Am J Sports Med. 
2018;46(5):1137–1142. doi:10.1177/0363546517751141 

 
106. Medlar RC, Mandiberg JJ, Lyne ED. Meniscectomies in children. Report of long-term 
results (mean, 8.3 years) of 26 children. Am J Sports Med. 1980;8(2):87–92. 
doi:10.1177/036354658000800205 

 
107. Dai L, Zhang W, Xu Y. Meniscal injury in children: long-term results after 
meniscectomy. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 1997;5(2):77–79. 
doi:10.1007/s001670050030 

 
108. Manzione M, Pizzutillo PD, Peoples AB, Schweizer PA. Meniscectomy in children: a 
long-term follow-up study. Am J Sports Med. 1983;11(3):111–115. 
doi:10.1177/036354658301100301 
 
109. Yen YM, Fabricant PD, Richmond CG, et al. Proximity of the neurovascular structures 
during all-inside lateral meniscal repair in children: a cadaveric study. J Exp Orthop. 
2018;5(1):50. Published 2018 Dec 18. doi:10.1186/s40634-018-0166-0 
 
110. Shea KG, Dingel AB, Styhl A, et al. The Position of the Popliteal Artery and Peroneal 
Nerve Relative to the Menisci in Children: A Cadaveric Study. Orthop J Sports Med. 
2019;7(6):2325967119842843. Published 2019 Jun 28. doi:10.1177/2325967119842843 



 41 

 
111. Shieh A, Bastrom T, Roocroft J, Edmonds EW, Pennock AT. Meniscus tear patterns in 
relation to skeletal immaturity: children versus adolescents. Am J Sports Med. 
2013;41(12):2779–2783. doi:10.1177/0363546513504286 

 
112. Accadbled F, Cassard X, Sales de Gauzy J, Cahuzac JP. Meniscal tears in children and 
adolescents: results of operative treatment. J Pediatr Orthop B. 2007;16(1):56–60. 
doi:10.1097/BPB.0b013e328010b707 

 
113. Liechti DJ, Constantinescu DS, Ridley TJ, Chahla J, Mitchell JJ, Vap AR. Meniscal 
Repair in Pediatric Populations: A Systematic Review of Outcomes. Orthop J Sports Med. 
2019;7(5):2325967119843355. Published 2019 May 13. doi:10.1177/2325967119843355 

 
114. Mosich GM, Lieu V, Ebramzadeh E, Beck JJ. Operative Treatment of Isolated Meniscus 
Injuries in Adolescent Patients: A Meta-Analysis and Review. Sports Health. 
2018;10(4):311–316. doi:10.1177/1941738118768201 

 
115.  Jackson T, Fabricant PD, Beck N, Storey E, Patel NM, Ganley TJ. Epidemiology, Injury 
Patterns, and Treatment of Meniscal Tears in Pediatric Patients: A 16-Year Experience of a 
Single Center. Orthop J Sports Med. 2019;7(12):2325967119890325. Published 2019 Dec 20. 
doi:10.1177/2325967119890325 

 
116. Kaminski R, Kulinski K, Kozar-Kaminska K, Wasko MK, Langner M, Pomianowski S. 
Repair Augmentation of Unstable, Complete Vertical Meniscal Tears With Bone Marrow 
Venting Procedure: A Prospective, Randomized, Double-Blind, Parallel-Group, Placebo-
Controlled Study. Arthroscopy. 2019;35(5):1500–1508.e1. doi:10.1016/j.arthro.2018.11.056 

 
117. Kramer DE, Kalish LA, Martin DJ, et al. Outcomes After the Operative Treatment of 
Bucket-Handle Meniscal Tears in Children and Adolescents. Orthop J Sports Med. 
2019;7(1):2325967118820305. Published 2019 Jan 15. doi:10.1177/2325967118820305 

 
118. Wilson PL, Wyatt CW, Romero J, Sabatino MJ, Ellis HB. Incidence, Presentation, and 
Treatment of Pediatric and Adolescent Meniscal Root Injuries. Orthop J Sports Med. 
2018;6(11):2325967118803888. Published 2018 Nov 8. doi:10.1177/2325967118803888 

 
119. Malatray M, Raux S, Peltier A, Pfirrmann C, Seil R, Chotel F. Ramp lesions in ACL 
deficient knees in children and adolescent population: a high prevalence confirmed in 
intercondylar and posteromedial exploration. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 
2018;26(4):1074–1079. doi:10.1007/s00167-017-4471-4 

 
120. Sabbag OD, Hevesi M, Sanders TL, et al. Incidence and Treatment Trends of 
Symptomatic Discoid Lateral Menisci: An 18-Year Population-Based Study. Orthop J Sports 
Med. 2018;6(9):2325967118797886. Published 2018 Sep 24. 
doi:10.1177/2325967118797886 

 
121. Sabbag OD, Hevesi M, Sanders TL, et al. High Rate of Recurrent Meniscal Tear and 
Lateral Compartment Osteoarthritis in Patients Treated for Symptomatic Lateral Discoid 



 42 

Meniscus: A Population-Based Study. Orthop J Sports Med. 2019;7(7):2325967119856284. 
Published 2019 Jul 19. doi:10.1177/2325967119856284 

 
122. Haskel JD, Uppstrom TJ, Dare DM, Rodeo SA, Green DW. Decline in clinical scores at 
long-term follow-up of arthroscopically treated discoid lateral meniscus in children. Knee 
Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2018;26(10):2906–2911. doi:10.1007/s00167-017-4825-y 

 
123. Smuin DM, Swenson RD, Dhawan A. Saucerization Versus Complete Resection of a 
Symptomatic Discoid Lateral Meniscus at Short- and Long-term Follow-up: A Systematic 
Review. Arthroscopy. 2017;33(9):1733–1742. doi:10.1016/j.arthro.2017.03.028 

 
124. Anderson AF, Anderson CN. Correlation of meniscal and articular cartilage injuries in 
children and adolescents with timing of anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction. Am J Sports 
Med. 2015;43(2):275–281. doi:10.1177/0363546514559912 

 
125. Brambilla L, Pulici L, Carimati G, et al. Prevalence of Associated Lesions in Anterior 
Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction: Correlation With Surgical Timing and With Patient Age, 
Sex, and Body Mass Index. Am J Sports Med. 2015;43(12):2966–2973. 
doi:10.1177/0363546515608483 

 
126. Dumont GD, Hogue GD, Padalecki JR, Okoro N, Wilson PL. Meniscal and chondral 
injuries associated with pediatric anterior cruciate ligament tears: relationship of treatment 
time and patient-specific factors. Am J Sports Med. 2012;40(9):2128–2133. 
doi:10.1177/0363546512449994 

 
127. Ekås GR, Ardern CL, Grindem H, Engebretsen L. Evidence too weak to guide surgical 
treatment decisions for anterior cruciate ligament injury: a systematic review of the risk of 
new meniscal tears after anterior cruciate ligament injury [published online ahead of print, 
2020 Jan 20]. Br J Sports Med. 2020;bjsports-2019-100956. doi:10.1136/bjsports-2019-
100956 

 
128. Murphy RT, Pennock AT, Bugbee WD. Osteochondral allograft transplantation of the 
knee in the pediatric and adolescent population. Am J Sports Med. 2014;42(3):635–640. 
doi:10.1177/0363546513516747 

 
129. Riboh JC, Tilton AK, Cvetanovich GL, Campbell KA, Cole BJ. Meniscal Allograft 
Transplantation in the Adolescent Population. Arthroscopy. 2016;32(6):1133–1140.e1. 
doi:10.1016/j.arthro.2015.11.041 

 
130. Middleton S, Asplin L, Stevenson C, Thompson P, Spalding T. Meniscal allograft 
transplantation in the paediatric population: early referral is justified. Knee Surg Sports 
Traumatol Arthrosc. 2019;27(6):1908–1913. doi:10.1007/s00167-019-05437-y 

 
 

131. Yoon KH, Lee SH, Park SY, Jung GY, Chung KY. Meniscus allograft transplantation 
for discoid lateral meniscus: clinical comparison between discoid lateral meniscus and 
nondiscoid lateral meniscus. Arthroscopy. 2014;30(6):724–730. 
doi:10.1016/j.arthro.2014.02.017 



 43 

 
132. Dekker TJ, Godin JA, Dale KM, Garrett WE, Taylor DC, Riboh JC. Return to Sport 
After Pediatric Anterior Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction and Its Effect on Subsequent 
Anterior Cruciate Ligament Injury. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2017;99(11):897–904. 
doi:10.2106/JBJS.16.00758 

 
133. Kay J, Memon M, Marx RG, Peterson D, Simunovic N, Ayeni OR. Over 90 % of 
children and adolescents return to sport after anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction: a 
systematic review and meta-analysis. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 
2018;26(4):1019–1036. doi:10.1007/s00167-018-4830-9 
 
134. Greenberg EM, Greenberg ET, Albaugh J, Storey E, Ganley TJ. Anterior Cruciate 
Ligament Reconstruction Rehabilitation Clinical Practice Patterns: A Survey of the PRiSM 
Society. Orthop J Sports Med. 2019;7(4):2325967119839041. Published 2019 Apr 23. 
doi:10.1177/2325967119839041 
 
135. Meredith SJ, Rauer T, Chmielewski TL, Fink C, Diermeier T, Rothrauff BB, Svantesson 
E, Hamrin Senorski E, Hewett TE, Sherman SL, Lesniak BP; Panther Symposium ACL 
Injury Return to Sport Consensus Group. Return to sport after anterior cruciate ligament 
injury: Panther Symposium ACL Injury Return to Sport Consensus Group. Knee Surg Sports 
Traumatol Arthrosc. 2020 Aug;28(8):2403-2414. doi: 10.1007/s00167-020-06009-1. Epub 
2020 Apr 28. PMID: 32347344. 

 
136. Beischer S, Hamrin Senorski E, Thomeé C, Samuelsson K, Thomeé R. Young athletes 
return too early to knee-strenuous sport, without acceptable knee function after anterior 
cruciate ligament reconstruction [published correction appears in Knee Surg Sports Traumatol 
Arthrosc. 2017 Nov 16;:]. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2018;26(7):1966–1974. 
doi:10.1007/s00167-017-4747-8 

 
137.Webster KE, Feller JA. Clinical Tests Can Be Used to Screen for Second Anterior 
Cruciate Ligament Injury in Younger Patients Who Return to Sport. Orthop J Sports Med. 
2019;7(8):2325967119863003. Published 2019 Aug 6. doi:10.1177/2325967119863003 
 
138. Burland JP, Kostyun RO, Kostyun KJ, Solomito M, Nissen C, Milewski MD. Clinical 
Outcome Measures and Return-to-Sport Timing in Adolescent Athletes After Anterior 
Cruciate Ligament Reconstruction. J Athl Train. 2018;53(5):442–451. doi:10.4085/1062-
6050-302-16 
 
139. Hegedus EJ, McDonough S, Bleakley C, Cook CE, Baxter GD. Clinician-friendly lower 
extremity physical performance measures in athletes: a systematic review of measurement 
properties and correlation with injury, part 1. The tests for knee function including the hop 
tests. Br J Sports Med. 2015;49(10):642–648. doi:10.1136/bjsports-2014-094094 
 
140. Burgi CR, Peters S, Ardern CL, et al. Which criteria are used to clear patients to return 
to sport after primary ACL reconstruction? A scoping review. Br J Sports Med. 
2019;53(18):1154–1161. doi:10.1136/bjsports-2018-099982 

 



 44 

141. McPherson AL, Feller JA, Hewett TE, Webster KE. Psychological Readiness to Return 
to Sport Is Associated With Second Anterior Cruciate Ligament Injuries. Am J Sports Med. 
2019;47(4):857–862. doi:10.1177/0363546518825258 

 
142. Thorborg K, Krommes KK, Esteve E, et al. Effect of specific exercise-based football 
injury prevention programmes on the overall injury rate in football: a systematic 
review and meta-analysis of the FIFA 11 and 11+ programmes. Br J Sports Med 
2017;51:562–71.  

 
143. Rössler R, Junge A, Bizzini M, et al. A multinational cluster randomised controlled trial 
to assess the efficacy of ’11+ Kids’: a warm-up programme to prevent injuries 
in children’s football. Sports Med 2017. 

 
144. Silvers-Granelli H, Mandelbaum B, Adeniji O, et al. Efficacy of the FIFA 11+injury 
prevention program in the collegiate male soccer player. Am J Sports Med 
2015;43:2628–37. 

 
145. Rössler R, Donath L, Bizzini M, et al. A new injury prevention programme for 
children’s football--FIFA 11+ Kids--can improve motor performance: a clusterrandomised 
controlled trial. J Sports Sci 2016;34:549–56. 

 
146. Sadoghi P, von Keudell A, Vavken P. Effectiveness of anterior cruciate ligament injury 
prevention training programs. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2012;94(9):769–776. 
doi:10.2106/JBJS.K.00467 

  
147. Moksnes H, Grindem H. Prevention and rehabilitation of paediatric anterior cruciate 
ligament injuries. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2016;24(3):730–736. 
doi:10.1007/s00167-015-3856-5 

 
148. Swart E, Redler L, Fabricant PD, Mandelbaum BR, Ahmad CS, Wang YC. Prevention 
and screening programs for anterior cruciate ligament injuries in young athletes: a cost-
effectiveness analysis. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2014;96(9):705–711. 
doi:10.2106/JBJS.M.00560 

 
149. Mandelbaum BR, Silvers HJ, Watanabe DS, et al. Effectiveness of a neuromuscular 
and proprioceptive training program in preventing anterior cruciate ligament injuries 
in female athletes: 2-year follow-up. Am J Sports Med 2005;33:1003–10. 

 
150. Sugimoto D, Myer GD, McKeon JM, et al. Evaluation of the effectiveness of 
neuromuscular training to reduce anterior cruciate ligament injury in female athletes: 
a critical review of relative risk reduction and numbers-needed-to-treat analyses. Br J 
Sports Med 2012;46:979–88. 

 
 151. Waldén M, Atroshi I, Magnusson H, et al. Prevention of acute knee injuries in 



 45 

adolescent female football players: cluster randomised controlled trial. BMJ 
2012;344:e3042. 
 
152. Mehl J, Diermeier T, Herbst E, et al. Evidence-based concepts for prevention of knee 
and ACL injuries. 2017 guidelines of the ligament committee of the German Knee Society 
(DKG). Arch Orthop Trauma Surg. 2018;138(1):51–61. doi:10.1007/s00402-017-2809-5 
 
153. Thompson JA, Tran AA, Gatewood CT, et al. Biomechanical Effects of an Injury 
Prevention Program in Preadolescent Female Soccer Athletes. Am J Sports Med. 
2017;45(2):294–301. doi:10.1177/0363546516669326 

 
154. Emery CA, Roy TO, Whittaker JL, et al. Neuromuscular training injury prevention 
strategies in youth sport: a systematic review and meta-analysis. Br J Sports Med 
2015;49:865–70. 
 
155. Myklebust G, Engebretsen L, Braekken IH, et al. Prevention of anterior cruciate 
ligament injuries in female team handball players: a prospective intervention study 
over three seasons. Clin J Sport Med 2003;13:71– 

 
 156. Lauersen JB, Bertelsen DM, Andersen LB. The effectiveness of exercise interventions 
to prevent sports injuries: a systematic review and meta-analysis of randomised 
controlled trials. Br J Sports Med 2014;48:871–7. 

 
157.Alentorn-Geli E, Myer GD, Silvers HJ, et al. Prevention of non-contact anterior cruciate 
ligament injuries in soccer players. Part 1: Mechanisms of injury and underlying risk 
factors. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2009;17(7):705–729. doi:10.1007/s00167-
009-0813-1 
 
158. Alentorn-Geli E, Myer GD, Silvers HJ, et al. Prevention of non-contact anterior cruciate 
ligament injuries in soccer players. Part 2: a review of prevention programs aimed to modify 
risk factors and to reduce injury rates. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 
2009;17(8):859–879. doi:10.1007/s00167-009-0823-z 

 
159. Nessler T, Denney L, Sampley J. ACL Injury Prevention: What Does Research Tell 
Us?. Curr Rev Musculoskelet Med. 2017;10(3):281–288. doi:10.1007/s12178-017-9416-5 

 
160. Olsen OE, Myklebust G, Engebretsen L, Holme I, Bahr R. Exercises to prevent lower 
limb injuries in youth sports: cluster randomised controlled trial. BMJ. 2005;330(7489):449. 
doi:10.1136/bmj.38330.632801.8F 
 
161. Soligard T, Myklebust G, Steffen K, et al. Comprehensive warm-up programme to 
prevent injuries in young female footballers: cluster randomised controlled trial. BMJ. 
2008;337:a2469. Published 2008 Dec 9. doi:10.1136/bmj.a2469 

 



 46 

162. Nasreddine AY, Connell PL, Kalish LA, et al. The Pediatric International Knee 
Documentation Committee (Pedi-IKDC) Subjective Knee Evaluation Form: Normative 
Data. Am J Sports Med. 2017;45(3):527–534. doi:10.1177/0363546516672456 

 
163. van der Velden CA, van der Steen MC, Leenders J, van Douveren FQMP, Janssen RPA, 
Reijman M. Pedi-IKDC or KOOS-child: which questionnaire should be used in children with 
knee disorders?. BMC Musculoskelet Disord. 2019;20(1):240. Published 2019 May 22. 
doi:10.1186/s12891-019-2600-6 

 
164. Dietvorst M, Reijman M, van Groningen B, van der Steen MC, Janssen RPA. PROMs in 
paediatric knee ligament injury: use the Pedi-IKDC and avoid using adult PROMs. Knee Surg 
Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2019;27(6):1965–1973. doi:10.1007/s00167-017-4687-3 

 
165. Örtqvist M, Roos EM, Broström EW, Janarv PM, Iversen MD. Development of the Knee 
Injury and Osteoarthritis Outcome Score for children (KOOS-Child): comprehensibility and 
content validity. Acta Orthop. 2012;83(6):666–673. doi:10.3109/17453674.2012.747921 

 
166. Fabricant PD, Suryavanshi JR, Calcei JG, Marx RG, Widmann RF, Green DW. The 
Hospital for Special Surgery Pediatric Functional Activity Brief Scale (HSS Pedi-FABS): 
Normative Data. Am J Sports Med. 2018;46(5):1228–1234. doi:10.1177/0363546518756349 

 
167. Fabricant PD, Robles A, Downey-Zayas T, et al. Development and validation of a 
pediatric sports activity rating scale: the Hospital for Special Surgery Pediatric Functional 
Activity Brief Scale (HSS Pedi-FABS). Am J Sports Med. 2013;41(10):2421–2429. 
doi:10.1177/0363546513496548 

 
168. www.rcseng.ac.uk/publications- Surgery for Children- delivering a first-class service. 
Report of the Children’s Surgical Forum 2007 

 
169. https://www.roa.ac.uk/gpas/chapter-10 
Chapter 10: Guidelines for the provision of paediatric anaesthesia services 2020 

 
170. http://pathways.nice.org.uk/pathways/transition-from-chidrens-to-adults-services 
27 March 2018 

 
171. Varagunam M, Hardwick R, Riley S, Chadwick G, Cromwell DA, Groene O. Changes 
in volume, clinical practice and outcome after reorganisation of oesophago-gastric cancer care 
in England: A longitudinal observational study. Eur J Surg Oncol. 2018;44(4):524–531. 
doi:10.1016/j.ejso.2018.01.001 

 
172. Lyman S, Koulouvaris P, Sherman S, Do H, Mandl LA, Marx RG. Epidemiology of 
anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction: trends, readmissions, and subsequent knee 
surgery. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2009;91(10):2321–2328. doi:10.2106/JBJS.H.00539 
 
 

 



 47 

 
 
  



 48 

 

10. Index 
 

A 
ACL Injury, 2, 8, 44 
ACL reconstruction, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 

20, 21, 24, 27, 32, 36, 38, 42 
ACL repair, 5, 20, 37 
ACL rupture, 2, 5, 13, 23, 38 
All-epiphyseal, 2, 5, 14, 18, 19, 33 
Allograft, 2, 6, 19, 25, 36, 41 
Aplasia, 21 
arthroscopic procedure, 23 
autograft, 5, 19, 20, 35 

B 
BASK, 1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 12, 14, 23, 25, 28 
bone age, 15, 17 
Bridge Enhanced, 21 
BSCOS, 1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 12, 14, 23, 25, 28 
BTB grafts, 19 
bucket handle tear, 24 

C 
case volume, 28, 29 
Central Peak Value, 15 
Centralisation of services, 8, 28 
congenital ligament deficiency, 21 

D 
deformity, 14, 15, 16, 25, 31 
diagnostic arthroscopy, 23 
Discoid menisci, 24 

E 
epiphyseodesis, 16 
Epiphyseolysis, 16 
EPOS, 12, 14, 30 
ESSKA, 12, 14, 27, 30 
extra-articular tenodesis, 18, 36 
Extraphyseal, 2, 18, 34 

F 
fellowship training, 29 
femoral footprint, 19 
Functional scores, 24 

G 
GIRFT, 28 
Greulich and Pyle, 15, 31 
Growth Disturbance, 2, 4, 5, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 

18, 22 

H 
Hospital Episode Statistics, 9 
hybrid technique, 18 
hypoplasia, 21 

I 
iliotibial band, 18, 19 
informed consent, 5, 19 
injury prevention, 26, 42, 43, 44 

L 
lower case volumes, 29 

M 
MDT, 5, 21, 28 
mechanical axis, 10, 14, 15 
meniscal allograft, 25 
Meniscal Injury, 2, 13 
meniscal preservation, 23 
meniscal repair, 5, 6, 23, 24, 29, 39 
Meniscal root injuries, 24 
Meniscal tear, 23 
Micheli modification, 18 
Modified McKintosh, 18 
MRI, 4, 13, 14, 15, 17, 38 
MRI sequencing, 13 

N 
National Ligament Registry, 6, 27, 28 
non-operative, 5, 22, 25, 38 

O 
over constraint, 20 

P 
PAMI, 12, 27 
partial transphyseal, 14 
patient reported outcome measures, 6, 27 



 49 

physeal bar, 15, 19 
physeal respecting, 17 
Physeal-sparing, 14 
physiotherapist, 25, 26 
POSNA, 12, 14, 30 
pre-pubertal children, 4, 17 

Q 
Quadriceps, 19, 35, 36 

R 
RAMP lesions, 2, 24 
registry data, 8, 19, 22, 27 
Rehabilitation, 2, 5, 6, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 42, 43 
Re-rupture, 2, 21 
reserve zone, 14 
Revision, 2, 22, 38, 39 
Royal College of Anaesthetists, 27 
Royal College of Surgeons, 27 

S 
saucerisation, 6, 24 
secondary sexual characteristics, 15 
skeletal age, 4, 10, 15, 31 
skeletally immature, 4, 5, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 28, 31, 32, 

33, 34, 35, 36, 38 
sport, 8, 22, 25, 26, 42, 44 
sub-total meniscectomy, 6, 24 
surgical techniques, 14, 17 

T 
Tanner staging, 10, 15, 31 
Tenodesis, 2, 20, 36 
transition, 6, 27, 45 
Transphyseal, 2, 4, 10, 14, 17, 18, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 
transphyseal technique, 17, 18 

V 
validated scoring methods, 27 
volume of surgery, 28 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 50 

 
 
 


